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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is to legalize the change of use of commercial space previously occupied by a retail grocery
store’s delicatessen section to a Limited Restaurant use (d.b.a. Bacon Bacon) on the first and mezzanine
floors of the two-story mixed-use building.

The proposal includes tenant improvements for the installation of an odor abatement system into the
existing kitchen hood exhaust system and a new dining service counter. The proposed Limited
Restaurant use will also include accessory food preparation for their mobile food truck during business
hours when the establishment is in operation for meal service. The property’s commercial use is

considered to be a Limited Commercial Use pursuant to Planning Code Section 186.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The project site at 205 Frederick Street (aka 205A Frederick Street and formerly 219 Frederick Street) is
located on the southwest corner of Ashbury and Frederick Streets; Assessor’s Block 1269; Lot 001. It is
located within the RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District and 40-X Height and Bulk
District, and within % mile of the Haight Street Neighborhood Commercial District (NCD). The subject
lot is approximately 2,886 square feet (25.167 feet wide by 100 feet deep) in size and occupied by a two-
story mixed use building (occupying the side of the subject lot at the corner of Ashbury and Frederick
Streets) constructed circa 1900. The existing building is not listed in the Planning Department’s 1976
Architectural Survey (AS survey) or the National or California Registers as having architectural
significance. The two-story building is occupied by commercial establishments Ashbury Market (grocery
store) and Bacon Bacon on the ground floor and five residential units on the second floors of the building.
From approximately 1963 to 1980, the subject commercial space was occupied by a laundromat. From
approximately 1980 to 2011, the subject commercial space was occupied by the grocery store’s
delicatessen. Bacon Bacon was established on the subject property in January 2012.
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Discretionary Review — Full Analysis CASE NO. 2012.0397D
July 11, 2013 205 Frederick Street

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The project site is located within the Haight-Ashbury neighborhood. The surrounding development
consists primarily of residential and a few mixed-used buildings. The scale of development in the area
consists primarily of one- to three-story structures.

BUILDING PERMIT NOTIFICATION

TYPE REQUIRED NOTIFICATION DATES DR FILE DATE PRHEARING
PERIOD DATE FILING TO HEARING TIME
31'2 30 days December 12, 2012 - January 10, July 11, 182 days*
Notice January 10, 2013 2013 2013

*The project sponsor and DR requestor had requested the scheduling of the DR hearing be postponed
pending negotiations between the two parties to possibly work out a resolution.

HEARING NOTIFICATION

REQUIRED ACTUAL
TYPE REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE
PERIOD PERIOD
Posted Notice 10 days July 1, 2013 July 1,2013 10 days
Mailed Notice 10 days July 1,2013 June 28, 2013 13 days
PUBLIC COMMENT
SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION
Adjacent neighbor(s) -- 2 --
Other neighbors on the

block or directly across Approx. 2,900

the street, within the (petition/letters) 2 -
neighborhood, other p
cities/states
1 (Haight Ashb
Neighborhood groups - (Haight As u'ry‘ -
Improvement Association)
DR REQUESTOR

The DR Request was filed by one individual:

M. Whitney Gilkey, resident of 210 Frederick Street, directly adjacent and north of the project site,
represented by Ryan J. Patterson, Esq. (Zacks & Freedman, P.C.), 235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400,
authorized agent of DR Requestor.
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DR REQUESTOR’S CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES

The DR Requestor’s concerns are summarized below:

= Bacon Bacon is does not meet the Planning Code requirement and is not an extension of a lawful
nonconforming deli use that was accessory to the grocery store d.b.a Ashbury Market based on
its permit history and expansion of the commercial space, which requires conditional use
authorization to legalize the use size limits and is considered an intensification of a
nonconforming use. In addition, there was not a permit filed to allow the change of use of the
laundromat to deli use.

* The existing limited restaurant use is not compatible within the surrounding residential
neighborhood because of fire hazards potentially from a grease fire and the associated food truck,
noxious (bacon) food odors, traffic impacts, health code violations, and insufficient seating and
waiting areas.

The DR Requestor’s proposed alternative would be to disapprove the permit and have the commercial
space remain a deli sandwich counter with no cooking (the use which was previously there), the front
door should not be left open, the food truck should not be parked within the RH-3 Zoning District,
adequate measures should be taken to prevent noxious odors and noise impacts, and hours of operation
should be limited.

[See attached Request for Discretionary Review application, dated January 10, 2013 and June 26, 2013
(supplemental), for further details on the DR Requestor’s concerns and proposed alternatives.]

PROJECT SPONSOR’S RESPONSE TO DR APPLICATION

The Project Sponsor has provided the following response to the DR Requestor’s concerns and proposed
alternative as summarized below:

= Bacon Bacon intends to upgrade the exhaust removal and mechanical ventilation systems of the
building and has made efforts to work with the DR Requestor (including their attorney and
engineer) to resolve a final design for this system.

= In 1990, a building permit was issued to remodel the grocery store’s deli commercial space.

= The project sponsor has submitted a petition and emails/letters of support from neighbors and
the general public to demonstrate support of the limited restaurant remaining at the project site.

The Project Sponsor has responded with the following alternatives to the proposal:

= Install an odor abatement system into the existing kitchen hood exhaust system and a new dining
service counter.

[See attached Response to Discretionary Review dated May 10, 2013 and June 26, 2013 (supplemental), for
the Project Sponsor’s detailed response.]

SAN FRANCISCO 3
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

The Limited Restaurant Use d.b.a. Bacon Bacon

The proposal involves legalizing the change of use of commercial space previously occupied by a retail
grocery store’s delicatessen section to a Limited Restaurant use (d.b.a. Bacon Bacon) with approximately
1,700 square feet of floor area on the first and mezzanine floors of the two-story mixed-use building. The
proposal includes tenant improvements for the installation of an odor abatement system into the existing
kitchen hood exhaust system and a new dining service counter. The proposed Limited Restaurant use
will also include accessory food preparation for their mobile food truck during business hours when the
establishment is in operation for meal service. The property’s commercial use is considered to be a
Limited Commercial Use pursuant to Planning Code Section 186.

According to Planning Department records, the former authorized use of the subject site at 205 Frederick
Street is a retail grocery store with accessory deli (previously occupied by Ashbury Market) permitted as
a Limited Commercial Nonconforming Use under Planning Code Section 186 within the RH-3 Zoning
District. Since the subject lot is within %2 mile of the Haight Street Neighborhood Commercial District
(NCD), the Haight Street NCD zoning controls also apply to the subject property. Within the RH-3
Zoning District, the hours of operation of a Limited Commercial Nonconforming Use which is open to
the public shall be limited to the period between 6:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. under Section 186(b)(3) of the
Planning Code. Normal days and hours of operation for meal service shall be maintained providing for
breakfast (typically 7:00 a.m. to 11 a.m.), lunch (typically 11 a.m. to 2 p.m.), and dinner service (typically 5
p-m. to 10 p.m.) a minimum of five days a week; a minimum of two meal services should be provided
during each business day. A “catering establishment” which is not open to the public and which is
primarily being utilized as a “commissary” (commercial kitchen) for a mobile food truck on the subject
property is not permitted within the RH-3 Zoning District within % mile of the Haight Street NCD. The
proposed limited restaurant use as a separate commercial tenant space is not considered an intensification
or enlargement of a nonconforming use pursuant to a Zoning Administrator’s interpretation in 1994 of
Planning Code Section 181 (indicated below). In addition, Planning Code provisions for use size limits
within the Haight NCD did not apply to the subject property in 1980 because those provisions did not
exist at that time. Neighborhood Commercial controls were added in 1987 and Planning Code Section
312 requiring neighborhood notification for the change of use were added in 2000.

Planning Code Definition of Limited Restaurant

A limited restaurant is defined under Planning Code Section 790.90 as:

(a) A retail eating and/or drinking use which serves foods and/or drinks to customers for consumption on or
off the premises, that may or may not have seating. It may include wholesaling, manufacturing, or
processing of foods, goods, or commodities on the premises as an accessory use as set forth in Section
703.2(b)(1)(C)(v).

(b) It includes, but is not limited to, specialty foods provided by bakeries, delicatessens, and confectioneries
meeting the above characteristics, but it is distinct from a Restaurant, as defined in Section 790.91, and a Bar,
as defined in Section 790.22. It may also operate as a Take-Out Food use as defined in Section 790.122.

SAN FRANCISCO 4
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(c) It shall not provide on-site beer and/or wine sales for consumption on the premises, but may provide off-site
beer and/or wine sales for consumption off the premises with a California Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
License type 20 (off-sale beer and wine) within the accessory use limits as set forth in Section
703.2(b)(1)(C)(vi). This use must comply with the controls set forth in Section 703.5.

Planning Code Interpretation 181 — L.CU, addition of a shop (effective March 1994)
Code Section: 181

Subject: LCU, addition of another shop

Effective Date: 3/94

Interpretation:

This Section prohibits the enlargement or intensification of a nonconforming use. In the case where a limited
commercial use (See Section 186) contained another room that was surplus to the needs of the current commercial use
but was apparently always commercial floor area, the surplus space could be used for a separate retail use without

being considered an enlargement or intensification of a nonconforming use.

Issues and Considerations

= The project sponsor has been advised that if the Limited Restaurant use is approved on the
subject property, the accessory mobile food truck food preparation use must maintain the same
hours of operation as the Limited-Restaurant use since a “commissary” (kitchen), which is not
open to the public, is not a permitted use on the project site. The project sponsor has also been
advised to contact the appropriate City agencies for information regarding on-street parking and
loading requirements for their mobile food truck in the public right-of-way since it is not under
the Planning Department’s jurisdiction.

= On May 7, 2013, the Department of Public Health ordered Bacon Bacon to cease operations of the
Limited Restaurant use without a valid health permit due to the lack of an approved Health
Permit Zoning Referral from the Planning Department. In early June 2013, Bacon Bacon relocated
its restaurant and food truck preparation use operations to a new location at 1710 Mission Street
providing food services to an existing restaurant and bar (d.b.a. Brick and Mortar Music Hall)
within the Mission District.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption.

RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW

Because the request for Discretionary Review pertains to the change of use rather than the design of the
proposed project, the proposed project did not require review by the Department’s Residential Design
Team (RDT). As such, a Design Review Checklist is not included with this analysis.

SAN FRANCISCO 5
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BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Department believes the proposed project does not contain or create exceptional or extraordinary
circumstances for the following reasons:

* Based on a review of the DR Requestor’s application, Project Sponsor’s building permit
application (which includes proposed upgraded exhaust removal and ventilation systems), the
conditions under which a Limited Nonconforming Use must operate pursuant to Planning Code
Section 186(b)(1) through (7), including hours of operation limited to 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.,
truck loading limited to avoid interference to the public, and that noise, odors and other nuisance
factors shall be adequately controlled, the Planning Department believes that the Limited
Restaurant use is appropriate at the subject property.

RECOMMENDATION: Do Not Take Discretionary Review and approve the project

Attachments:

Block Book Map

Sanborn Map

Zoning Map

Aerial Photographs

Context Photos

Section 312 Notice

DR Application

Response to DR Application
Reduced Plans
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Sanborn Map*
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*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions.
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Aerial Photo
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Site Photo

VIEW OF SUBJECT PROPERTY FROM FREDERICK ST

Discretionary Review Hearing
Case Number 2012.0397D
205 Frederick Street

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Site Photo

VIEW OF RESTAURANT INTERIOR
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Site Photo

VIEW OF SUBJECT BLOCK FROM FREDERICK STREET

. 214 Frederick Street, San Francisco. United States
" Address is approximate
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Site Photo

VIEW OF OPPOSITE FROM FREDERICK STREET

204 Frederick Street, San Francisco, United States
Address is approximate
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Appilication for Discretionary Review

12.0297D

APPLICATION FOR
Discretionary Review

1. Owner/Applicant Information

M. Whitney Gilkey
g‘% = - = ~ 3 -

21 0 Frederick Street, San Francisc

; yanp@zulpc.om

2. Location and Classification

205A Frederick Street, San Francisco, CA 941 1

SW corner of Abury St. & Frederick S.

"x 27'

1269 /001 28665q.ft.  RH3 40X

3. Project Description

Please check all that apply
Change of Use Change of Hours []  New Construction ]  Alterations Demolition L1  Other []

Additions to Building:  Rear [] Front [ Height [_] Side Yard [1

Grocery Store w/ accessory Deli ("Ashbury Market")
Present or Previous Use: o

Proposed Use: Limited Restaurant ("Bacon Bacon")

2012.10.05.1468
Building Permit Application No. Date Filed: 10/9/12



<]

Fromall
LAY

4. Actions Prior to a Discretionary Review Request

Prior Action ‘ YES I NO

Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? ! (53¢ O

Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? | > |
Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? J O =

5. Changes Made 1o the Project as a Result of Mediation

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please
summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project.
The Permit Applicant has been completely unwilling to compromise or modify the proposed project. He has

Applicant's severely obstinate demeanor, mediation was not a viable option. Nevertheless, we will continue to

attempt to work with him to‘ﬁnd a solution.

BAN FRANCISCO PLANNINGQ DEPARTMENT V.08 07.2012



CASE NUMBER.
| For Slaft Uss oy |

Discretionary Review Request

In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facts suff:cient to answer each questior.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of tke
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the City’s General Plan or the Plarning Code’s Priority Policies or
Residential Desigr: Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

Please see attached.

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction.
Please explain how this project would cause urreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of
others or the neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

Please see attached.

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond th:e changes (if any) already made would respond to
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted abov= in question #1?

Please see attached.

[Se]
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Applicant's Affidavit

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

¢ The other information or applications may be required.

Signature:

Date: 1/10/13

Print name, and indicate whether owner, Qw@

Ryan J. Patterson, Esq.
Owner / Authorized Agent {circle one)

10 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT V.08 07 2012



Application for Discretionary Review

|
CASE NUMBER: % oy
For Staff Use only £ ¥
TS, | i _fz'__

Discretionary Review Application
Submittal Checklist

Applications submitted to the Planning Department must be accompanied by this checklist and all required
materials. The checklist is to be completed and signed by the applicant or authorized agent.

REQUIRED MATERIALS (please check correct column)

RAPPLICATION

Application, with all blanks completed

Address labels (original}, if applicable

x Address labels (copy of the above), if applicable

Photocopy of this completed application
Pﬁoto.gr;:lphs that iHustrate"yg'al.rm;gr;;grns
C(-)r;vérnmantuobr. Deed Restrictbns "
Checkmp‘abybabrlbé to Planning De;:\f.‘ o - El/
Levtt‘e-r";fwe;ufhofirzétiorﬂm for agent" - . ~ V

Other: Section Plan, Detail drawings (i.e. windows, door entries, trim),
Specifications (for cleaning, repair, etc.) and/or Product cut sheets for new
elements (i.e. windows, doors)

NOTES:
| Required Material.
Optional Material.
O Two sets of original labels and one copy of addresses of adjacent property owners and owners of property across street,

For Departrment Use Only
Application received by Planning Department:

By: Date:




M. Whitney Gilkey, a neighbor who lives directly across Frederick Street from the
proposed restaurant, respectfully requests that the Planning Commission exercise its
discretion to review and deny the subject application.

1. Exceptional and Extraordinary Circumstances:

Bacon Bacon has operated illegally in the subject premises for approximately one year.
Bacon Bacon consists of two distinct operations: 1) a sandwich counter specializing in
bacon-based foods, and 2) a commercial kitchen used to prepare foods for sale in a
traveling food truck owned by the same company. Bacon Bacon has applied for the
subject permit to legalize its operations. However, the proposed use is prohibited by the
Planning Code for a number of reasons:

= The accessory catering use is, in reality, the principle use of the premises The
primary function of the premises is to supply and support the owner s traveling
food truck operation, which dwarfs the premises small restaurant’ sandwich
operation. The catering use is neither approprlate nor incidental nor subordinate to
the restaurant. (Sections 703.2(b)(1)(C); 204. o)

* The permit applicant asserts that the restaurant use is an extension of a lawful
nonconforming deli use, which was ifself an accessory use to the premises’
principle grocery store use. In residential districts, an accessory use for uses other
than dwellings will only be allowed if the accessory use is “an integral part of the
permitted principal or conditional use.” (Section 204.2(c).) Here, the restaurant is
not a principal or conditional use; it is an accessory use. The catering use cannot
be an accessory to an accessory.

* In residential districts, an accessory use for uses other than dwellings will only be
allowed if the accessory use “is expressly permitted by Sections 209.1 through
209.9.” (Section 204.2(c).) Catering use is not permitted by those sections.

»  Restaurant use is not permitted in the subject RH-3 zone. Restaurant use at the
premises would only be allowed as a “continued operation” of a lawful
nonconforming use under Section 186. Here, the grocery store’s deli use was
discontinued approximately two years ago with intent to abandon the
nonconforming use. Since the use was no longer in existence at the time Bacon
Bacon filed the subject permit application, the use cannot be continued except
through a conditional use application under Section 186(g).

*  Any prior lawful nonconforming use was abandoned by substantial alteration of
the premises (Section 181(b)), intensification of use, including adding catering
use for the food truck and an additional, new catering business located at the

! The terms “restaurant” and “limited restaurant” are used interchangeably for the purposes of this
application.
% All code references herein are to the San Francisco Planning Code.

205 Frederick Street 1



premises, “Three Babes Bakeshop” (Section 182(a)), and a change of use from
the prior deli to a limited restaurant (Section 182(a).) The change of use from deli
to limited restaurant took place after the deli was closed and before the restaurant
was opened. Therefore, it cannot benefit from any reclassification that occurred
under the recent Code amendments that created the “limited restaurant” category.

Section 186 authorizes the continuation of certain nonconforming uses “to meet
the frequent and recurring needs of neighborhood residents within a short distance
of their homes.” (Section 186.) Bacon Bacon is primarily intended to serve
residents of other neighborhoods through its traveling food truck. The sandwich
counter is also heavily marketed to residents of other neighborhoods through the
company’s website and social media outlets.

Any nonconforming use under Section 186 must meet strict restrictions. (Section
186(b)(1-7).) Bacon Bacon fails to meet these conditions, as described below.

The restaurant portion of the premises has been walled off without a permit, and a
new address (205A, which was used in the subject permit application) has been
affixed to the restaurant’s door without completing the formal subdivision
process. To the extent Bacon Bacon is located at a different address than the
grocery store and former deli, Bacon Bacon cannot be deemed a continuation of a
prior lawful nonconforming use.

The proposed restaurant use also conflicts with the General Plan, including:

Housing Policy 11.3: Ensure growth is accommodated without substantially and
adversely impacting existing residential neighborhood character.

Housing Policy 11.8: Consider a neighborhood’s character when integrating new
uses, and minimize disruption caused by expansion of institutions into residential
areas.

Urban Design Objective 4: Improvement of the neighborhood environment to
increase personal safety, comfort, pride and opportunity.

Environmental Protection Objective 4: Assure that the ambient air of San
Francisco and the bay region is clean, provides maximum visibility, and meets air
quality standards.

Air Quality Policy 3.10: Continue and expand existing efforts to monitor odors
that are a public nuisance and are generated by fast food outlets, restaurants,

coftee ro[a]steries and other food production establishments.

Air Quality Policy 4.3: Minimize exposure of San Francisco's population,
especially children and the elderly, to air pollutants.

205 Frederick Street 2



The proposed restaurant use also conflicts with the Planning Code’s Priority Policies,
including:

Policy 2: That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and
protected in order to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our
neighborhoods.

2. Unreasonable Adverse Impacts:

As proposed, the project will have significant adverse impacts on the surrounding RH-3
neighborhood, including:

Fire hazard. No sprinkler system is proposed. Bacon Bacon’s food truck was
recently completely destroyed by fire. A similar grease fire could easily occur in
the subject premises.

Noxious odors. The permit applicant has submitted no evidence that the proposed
odor mitigation system is adequate for a bacon-based restaurant. The proposed
cost of the permit is $350, far less than the cost of adequate mitigation measures.
Strong, offensive bacon smells have regularly plagued the neighborhood during
the time of Bacon Bacon’s illegal operations.

Traffic impacts. The premises are within 500 feet of an elementary school,
thereby increasing vehicular traffic in an area of heavy pedestrian traffic. Bacon
Bacon regularly (and illegally) parks its food truck in the adjacent loading zone
for extended periods of time, including overnight. Additionally, the restaurant
receives regular “degreasing” treatments, which are extremely loud and require a
treatment truck to be double-parked out front. This causes other trucks to double-
park, blocking the No. 6 bus and other traffic.

Health code violations. Additional materials to be submitted.
Insufficient seating and waiting areas. As with the notorious Ike’s Sandwich

Shop, patrons are forced to line up out the door while waiting for their food. Once
they receive their food, they are forced to sit on neighbors’ steps and yards to eat.

3. Alternatives and Changes:

The neighborhood is strongly opposed to the proposed restaurant use. The appropriate
use for the premises is as a deli sandwich counter with no cooking — the use which was
previously allowed there. The front door should not be left open, and the food truck
should never be parked in the RH-3 district. Adequate measures must be taken to prevent
noxious odors and adverse noise impacts. Hours of operation should be limited.

205 Frederick Street 3
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ZACKS & FREEDMAN 235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, California 94104

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION Telephone (415) 956-8100
Facsimile (415) 288-9755

www.zulpc.com

June 26, 2013

VIA EMAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Mr. Scott Sanchez, Zoning Administrator
San Francisco Planning Department

1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103
Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org

Re:  Bacon Bacon — Discretionary Review Case No. 2012.0397D
205 Frederick Street: Ashbury Market
205A Frederick Street (formerly known as 219 Frederick Street): Bacon Bacon

Dear Zoning Administrator Sanchez:

This office represents the Requester of Discretionary Review Case No. 2012.0397D,
regarding Building Permit Application No. 2012.10.05.1468 (the “Permit”). Our client
lives directly across the street from Bacon Bacon’s portion of 219 Frederick Street (the
“Space”). The Space at 219 Frederick (also known as 205A Frederick) is zoned RH-3 and
is located in a quiet residential neighborhood.

The Space at 219 Frederick has been occupied by Bacon Bacon — without permits — since
January 2012. The Department of Public Health ordered Bacon Bacon to close by May
17 for failure to obtain a health permit. Bacon Bacon violated the order and continued
some operations at the Space beyond May 17.! In the weeks since the Space’s closure,
Bacon Bacon has relocated to the Brick & Mortar Music Hall at 1710 Mission Street.
Bacon Bacon is also operating a mobile food truck.’

The project sponsor asserts that a limited restaurant use is permissible at the Space
without conditional use authorization. The assertion hinges on a preexisting grocery/deli
LCU for the space. As discussed below, the Space’s permitting history tells a different
story.

We believe this is new information that has not yet been evaluated by the Planning
Department: the preexisting LCU for laundromat use was abandoned in 1980, and the
Planning Department never approved the conversion to grocery store/deli use. That

' See June 15, 2013 radio interview with Health Inspector Kenny Wong, available at

hitp://www stationcaster.com/player_skinned.php?s=861&c=5361&{=1531651.

2 See http://www.baconbaconsf.com/the-cafe: “Bacon Bacon Cafe Has a New Home, Located at Brick &
Mortar Music Hall.”
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conversion was not approvable, for several reasons. A conditional use application is
needed to reactivate the LCU, as discussed below.

1. The Space’s Laundromat LCU Was Abandoned in 1980, and the Subsequent
Grocery Store/Deli Use Was Never Legalized

The Space at 219 Frederick (AKA 205A Frederick) was used as a laundromat from
approximately 1963 until 1980. (LCU card, Exhibit 1.) In 1980, the building’s owner —
who was also the grocery store’s operator — obtained a building permit to remove the
laundromat (Exhibit 2). He then obtained a second building permit to expand the grocery
store and relocate its deli counter into the Space formerly occupied by the laundry, now
occupied by Bacon Bacon (Exhibit 3).

The grocery store at 205 Frederick and the Space at 219 Frederick (AKA 205A
Frederick) are permitted as one use, located in the same building, are fully
communicating, and share offices, a bathroom, and storage. However, Bacon Bacon uses
the fictional address 205A Frederick Street (the “Space”), while the grocery store uses the
true address 205 Frederick Street. As discussed below, the LCU for the Space occupied
by Bacon Bacon was abandoned or terminated by an unlawful change of use in 1980.

A. The 1980 Permits Never Received Planning Approval

The change from laundry use to grocery store/deli use at the Space was a change from
one nonconforming use category to another nonconforming use category, requiring
Planning Department approval. However, the Planning Department never reviewed
the building permits, possibly because the permits did not mention the change of use.
(Exhibits 2-3.) Therefore, the laundromat LCU was abandoned for three years — or
terminated by an unlawful change of use — and was not legally replaced by another LCU.

B. The 1980 Change of Use Could Not Be Approved Because It Violated Floor
Area Limits

Section 719.21 requires conditional use authorization for uses larger than 2,499 square
feet in the Haight Street Neighborhood Commercial District. The grocery store’s 1980
expansion into the Space created a grocery/deli use of at least 3,100 square feet. (See,
e.g., the Permit application’s floor plans, including mezzanine level (Exhibit 4). See also
Property Information Map for 205 Frederick Street, showing a parcel area 0f 2,866
square feet, not including mezzanine.) The expansion could not be approved without
conditional use authorization.

i. The Grocery and Deli Were Not Distinct Uses

It should be noted that the deli was never a separate use; it was always part of (and
accessory to) the grocery use. See, e.g., the Permit application’s floor plans (Exhibit 4),
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which label the Space “Ashbury Market: Food Service/Deli.” Numerous DPH zoning
referrals for the Space also confirm that the deli was part of the grocery store. The Wong
family owned the building and operated the grocery store and the grocery’s deli. (The
Wong family still owns the building but has leased the grocery store and the Bacon
Bacon Space to two separate operators.)

Since opening without permits in January 2012, Bacon Bacon has consolidated 213-219
Frederick into a fictional address — 205A Frederick — which doubtless helped to hide the
permitting history.

Lastly, it is worth noting that Section 312 notice was required but apparently never given
for the unlawful change of use from laundry to grocery in 1980.

ii. Previous Operators May Have Deceived the Planning Department

The aforementioned DPH zoning referral requests repeatedly claim a “retail grocery or
specialty food store (with accessory sandwich-making or other food preparation space
under 100 sq. ft., no tables or seating).” See, e.g., the September 2006 Health Permit
Zoning Referral, Exhibit 5.) The planner noted, “Permitted as a continuation of an
existing grocery store (with 100 square feet deli) per Planning Code Section 186.1.”

In reality, the grocery’s deli use was at least 1,684 square feet (Exhibit 4), but this fact
was misrepresented.

jii. An Unpermitted Mezzanine May Be Responsible for Violating the Floor
Area Limits

Permits tend to become illegible with repeated photocopying, but our research has not
revealed a permit to install the Space’s mezzanine level, which contains the building’s
sole (non-ADA compliant) bathroom.? Furthermore, the 1980 permits state, “Number of
stories of occupancy: 2” rather than 2 + mezzanine. Bacon Bacon and the Ashbury
Market now share the unpermitted mezzanine’s bathroom and office space.

Without the mezzanine, the grocery use might barely meet the 2,499 square-feet floor-
area limit. With the mezzanine, however, the grocery well exceeded the floor-area limit.
It is possible that the building’s owner failed to permit the mezzanine in order to avoid
the conditional use requirement for large uses.

3 A second mezzanine was permitted for Ashbury Market’s portion of the building (205 Frederick) but was
apparently later removed.
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C. The Grocery Store’s Expansion into the Space Was an Unlawful
Intensification of a Nonconforming Use

Even if Planning Department approval was not required for the change from laundromat
to grocery, the expansion of the grocery use was an unlawful intensification of a
nonconforming use and could not be permitted. See Interpretation of Code Section
186.1(b), effective 12/98:

This Section states that a nonconforming use in a Neighborhood Commercial
District cannot be significantly altered, enlarged or intensified, except upon
approval of a conditional use. Subsection 178(c) places the same limitation on
conditional uses. The term "significantly" is not defined in the Code and is
therefore subject to the Zoning Administrator's interpretation. The list below
provides examples of those proposals which are significant and therefore require a
conditional use authorization and those which am not significant.

Enlargements that are significant:

-Expansion of an existing establishment into an adjacent storefront which had
been occupied by a nonconforming use in a different use category.

The adjacent grocery store’s expansion changed the Space’s use from laundromat to
grocery/deli, which constituted a change between two different use categories.
Conditional use authorization was therefore required, but it was never obtained. Under
Section 182(g):

If a nonconforming use has been wrongfully changed to another use in violation
of any of the foregoing provisions, and the violation is not immediately corrected
when required by the Zoning Administrator, the wrongful change shall be deemed
to be a discontinuance or abandonment of the nonconforming use under Section
183 of this Code.

As a result, the Space’s unlawful grocery/deli use caused the Space’s LCU to terminate.
Additionally, under Section 186.1(d):

For purposes of this Subsection, the period of nonuse for a nonconforming use to
be deemed discontinued in . . . the Haight Street Neighborhood Commercial
District . . . shall be eighteen (18) months.

The nonconforming laundry use was discontinued 33 years ago without a lawful
replacement. Additionally, the deli use was terminated as of April 27, 2011, well over 18
months ago. (Bacon Bacon’s unpermitted use does not stop the abandonment clock.)
Therefore, a conditional use application is necessary to reactivate the LCU.
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Additionally, Interpretation of Code Section 186.1(b), effective 12/98, states:
Enlargements that are significant:

-Expansion of more than 25 percent of the floor area or more than 500 square feet,
whichever is less.

The 1980 expansion of approximately 1,684 square feet more than doubled the existing
grocery/deli use (which was previously approximately 1,539 square feet). (Exhibit 4.)
This was clearly an intensification of the LCU, which could not be accomplished without
conditional use authorization.

D. The 1980 Permits Unlawfully Intensified the Nonconforming Grocery/Deli
Use

The expansion of the grocery store’s deli beyond 100 square feet was an unlawful
intensification of a nonconforming use and, therefore, could not be approved. See
Interpretation of Code Section 181(a), effective 4/97:

This Subsection states that a nonconforming use cannot be intensified. However,
floor and counter space devoted to grocery items can be converted to 100
square feet or less for an accessory deli per Section 703.2(b)(1)(C)(iii) without
being considered an intensification. This is consistent with another
interpretation [181(a) 11195] which stated that an NCU may change to any NC-1
use as authorized by Section 182(b)(1) without being considered an intensification
because such change in use is expressly authorized and a more specific provision
cannot be overturned by a less specific provision. The accessory deli authorized
by Section 703.2(b)(1)(C)(iii) also is more specific than the prohibition against
intensification.

Whenever a deli is authorized in a nonconforming use and thereafter violates the
restrictions of Section 703.2(b)(1)(C)(iii) or any other section of the Code, it is in
jeopardy of termination pursuant to Section 182(h). A warning to this effect
should be added to approval of such permit applications.

The grocery store’s deli use at the Space far exceeded 100 square feet, in violation of the
Planning Code. (See Exhibit 4, showing approximately 1,684 square feet of deli use
area.) Therefore, the 1980 change of use could not have been approved. The grocery’s
expanded deli use at the Space was an unlawful nonconforming use, and Bacon Bacon
constitutes a further intensification of the unlawful nonconforming use.
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2. Bacon Bacon Is Not an Accessory to the Grocery Store

Under Section 204:

Subject to the limitations set forth in this Code, and especially as specified in
Sections 204.1 through 204.5, a related minor use which is either (a) necessary to
the operation or enjoyment of a lawful principal use or conditional use, or (b)
appropriate, incidental and subordinate to any such use . . . shall be permitted as
an accessory use when located on the same lot.

Bacon Bacon is not “necessary to the operation or enjoyment of” the grocery store, and it
is not “appropriate, incidental and subordinate” to the grocery use. To the contrary,
Bacon Bacon is significantly larger than Ashbury Market. As Enforcement Planner
Rachna wrote, “Bacon Bacon is an independent and separate primary business.” (Email
to David Lindsay, 8/1/12, Exhibit 6.)

Bacon Bacon and Ashbury Market are owned and operated by different individuals and
entities pursuant to two separate business licenses, with separate facilities, employees,
and cash registers. (Exhibit 7.) Their only connection is a shared non-ADA compliant
bathroom on the Space’s mezzanine level. (The existence of only one bathroom for the
two businesses prevents them from being physically separated.) (Cal/OSHA Title 8,
§3364.)

The accessory use controls for the Space’s RH-3 district are even stricter. Under Section
204.2:

No use shall be permitted as an accessory use to a use other than a dwelling in any
Residential District which involves or requires any of the following:

(a) The use of more than one-fourth of the total floor area occupied by such
use and the principal or conditional use to which it is accessory, except in the case
of accessory off-street parking and loading;

.. 0r

(¢) The conduct of any activity of a profit-making or commercial nature,
except as an integral part of the permitted principal or conditional use where such
activity is expressly permitted by Sections 209.1 through 209.9 of this Code . . . .

Bacon Bacon uses more than one-fourth of the total floor area (52%), and it certainly
involves the conduct of a “profit-making or commercial” activity. The Permit application
claims that Bacon Bacon is a “new limited restaurant use accessory to Market,” but
there can be no serious argument that the restaurant is actually an accessory to the
grocery market.
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3. Conclusion

The change from laundry to grocery/deli was never legalized — nor could it be legalized.
As a result of the unlawful conversion, the LCU was abandoned in 1980. A conditional
use application is necessary to reactivate the LCU. Bacon Bacon cannot avoid the CU
requirement by claiming the restaurant is an accessory to the grocery store; that claim is
simply untrue.

At first glance, this case may appear to be a minor quality of life issue. But for the
families who live directly across the street — in the path of Bacon Bacon’s grease exhaust
plume — it is a terrible situation. We respectfully seek enforcement of the Planning Code
to achieve the right outcome. A conditional use application is required.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

ZACKS & F DMAN, P.C.

&

RyanJ "Patterson
Attorneys for Discretionary Review Requester

Encl.

cc: Sharon Young, Current Planner
David Lindsay, Senior Planner
Dan Sider, Ombudsman to the Director & Assistant to the Zoning Administrator
Jeremy Paul, agent for project sponsor
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DESCR!PT}ON OF EXISTING BUILDING

‘MGNODQWNCOGWMENT!R TUMENOWN

(AT OF CORSTR. T me (T w B, [.3K; numaz® SR IR 555 :‘:goe ]-n-;e&:x
i OF STOMES « uw CCTuP CLass LUNG
10203040 55 P O octuraCY 21 A CEuAkS ( CONMLQC(AL i&f% FZ [ D mars
DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING AFTER PROPOSED ALTERATION
14 T OF COnSTY tae (I N ;-sv NaBiR oF To wmf&”"' T TRORCSED USE 6 BoG 100 To »o o
STORES OF Z {7 easEments j © eCiLr TiAsg 1 CWELING
102030055 1 occuracy U aND CEaRs i ij 2 s
(161 DOES Trets ALTERATION SO o % Es ST TTT7A. OOES THiS AL TERATION VESCY T T 3 Es State
CREATE ADOF NEW HEIGHT ! CREATE DECK OR rORIZ NEWw CROND
STORY TO BUDING > CEnrEn i of reont L1 EXTENSION TO BLALDING > < H
Na wal Auovs ves O wvs‘ Wiy BUR ONG YESTS 18t 8 AUTO RUNWAY CE ES K
b SOEWALL : EXTENG BEYONO : 10 3¢ CONSTRUCTED BE USED DURING
HEPARED CRALTERED ol PROPERTY UINE> OO G O% ALTERED ol COMSTRLCIONT ol
{190 ANY OTrER ERISTING 8O eSS 201 DOES MG ALTERANION EsE] 7 ELECTRICAL ey 7 ALMENG vssy\
OR LOT? F TES. SmOw H COMSTITUTE A CRANGE wWORK 10 bE WORK T 2E
ON PLOT PLANY ~OR o‘occwmcw ~O PERFORMED? o0 PERFORMED? [Celn]
{Z3) CENERAL CORTRACTOR ADORESS PraONE CAUF UCENSE MO
(241 AROHTECT OF ENGANEER , DESIGN (3 CONSTRUCTION O ATORESS ZAUF CERTHICATE NO
.
: = ASco S ]
=] ROER (ENTER W DESGRANON & AR B0RESS

{20} OWNER — (ESSEE (CROSS OUT OE;

WALTER 02 NS

205 FRID SRICIC ST

PHONE FOR CONTACT 8Y BUREAUL

S&EL 3136

27 WsTE W DESCIPTION OF ALL
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MPORTANT NOTICES
No chengar shall be made in the charocter of the occupancy or uie without fryt gbtamning
& Basldhag Permst guthonzng wah chonge. See Sec 103, 048, 10481, 104C, 2.
502 1, San Froncnce Suiding Code and Sec 104, Som Frorerce Howing Code.
Mo porton 6f budding or structurs or scotfelding uied durmg cemtrudion, © be doser
than §0° to ony wire carairng more than 750 wein See Sec. 385, Coliformo
Pevial Coda.
Punuont Yo Sec 302 A B, Son Fronceco Bu--qu Code, she budding perrmit thot! be
powed on the b The owner « re d plons ond I Beng
kopt @@ bunidmg wre
Grode limet o3 thown or 2 Twirgy Caomzonyrg e 0pplcaken ore aswmed o oe
@erec I octual grode Lnm are noT the 1oTe o vhewen f&v sed dromngs shommyg
eowrect grodr knesy, cuts and Ll together with omplete detads of rermromg walls ono
woll foawgt requared smust be submtted to tha bureau for appeoval.
ANY STIPULATION RECXURED REREIN OR BY CODE MAY BE APPEALED,
BUBDING NOT TO BE OCCUPED UNTIL CERTERCATE OF FINAL COMPLETION IS
POSTED Otd THE BUILDENG: OR PERMIT OF OCCUPANCY GRANTED, WHEN RECXARED
APPROVAL OF THIS APPUCATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL FOR THE
ELECTRCAL WIRING OR PLUMBING INSTALLATIONS. A SEPARATE PERMIT FOR THE
WIRING AND PLUMBING MUST BE OSTAINED. SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIED ¢
ANSWER S “YES™ TO ANY OF ABOVE QUESTIONS [ 15) (18} (17) (20) (21) or (22).
THIS 1§ NOT A BLELDENG PERMIT. HO WORL SHALL BE STARTED UNTIL A BURDING
PERMIT 15 (SSUED.
n cuelings ot mpAating materoh must howe o deorance of not kess than fwa wches
from off elecrced wiret o egupenant.

CORECK APPROPIATE BOX.

Wsowrer Ouacrmeer O evcnesr
{7 tessee (] AGENT WITH POWER OF ATTORNEY
0 conrracTor [ ATTORNEY W FACT

APPUCANTS CERTIFICATION
t HEREBY CERTIFY AND AGRET THAT IF A PERMIT IS ISSUED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
DESCRIBED IN THIS APPUCATION. ALL THE PROVISIONS CF THE PERMIT AND ALLLAWS
AND DROINANCES THERETO WTLL BE COMPUED WITH.

NOTiCE TO APPUCANT

AOLD RARM ESS CLALSE MPmﬂee(slwWolmm,ws)m

ty ahe Ao namkss Me Gy ane County of San Srancsco om ane agaoness
Ay anc o ctaams, Germancs and actons for Camages fesutng from oozrmu-ner
Tus Dermyt, regerdiess of of the Cay anc County of San Francsco, and
Mm&fmclwcwmcmwo!wrmmwmﬂm
Sermermes and achons
N comtormuly with the provisons ot Sacion 3BCC of e Labor Cocse of the Siate of
Cakiorna. the acpbcar? srall rave on e, of Ye with Tie Central Peamet Bureau, evther
Ccf“-can!l)or n'orrunoesowa‘rc'«o-nrmmaenm—mﬂuw)um;
then dem [V} rust be

Cernficare of Consent to Sef-isre smsad by the Director of s
tral Redgtions.

[ 7. G of
AETEiTEd nsures.
An exact copy o duplhcate of (I} certifad ty the Drector o (M)
carefixt by the rsarer.

The cost of the work to be pertormed © $100 o kess.
lmmnmmdmmhmmms

men's & Fsurence mxusd by &1

sxxs of Sechon 3800 of e Lavor Code. Thal the Pemdd heren
apokec tor thad be deemed revoked.

t cartly 35 te owner {of the agent of the cwner] that N the perfor-
vy of e work or whach ey Perm is ssoed, | wil employ 3
COMTACI wixa COMDbes with the workeran's compensaton ks of
Caiforma 3% who has on fle. or pnor 1o the commencamant of amy
wok wd fle, w® De Cenrd Perwt Buresu ewcence 0wl
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CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS
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¢
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San Francisco Department of Pubicc Works

OF BUILQING INSPECTION
Location 110 '5-“ 7‘ // 7/‘-( 44}! ‘_ﬁ ‘ T rent .
Owner (A 1 M Ulng s Cﬁ”‘ 'ﬁm Wotwe _ /2~7-3F  phone S5¥"2 2?7
Mail Address - Oﬁﬂ Preclet Inspector. (g . égcﬂﬁr N

The follovring items that sre cirdled requirs cofrection in scterdance with the Sea Francisco Heousing Code and/or other spplicsble Codes end Ordisances:
(1D Repair/replace bioken sidewalk /paving at front/rear/side (see sidewalk Inspector’s report) 7 FolfloX 747 PW

2. Remove af! rubbish from yard/courL’basement/ceilar 402-1006 RC

3. Rarse foundation and replace deteriorated materials by approved method at 403 HC

and/or lower grade HC

4. Install approved type floor/deck, yard drain at 402-507 HC

5. Provide gas service shutoff in 409 HC

6. Ratproof ground area in basement/cellar/'under stairs g2 DPR-402 HC

7. Eliminate rodent and/or cockroach infestation on premises ___ — - 402 HC

8. Clean and maintain hotel room{s} dwelling unitis} at in a3 santlary manner 302 HC

5. Provide legal ventilation for furnace rocm/water heater space garage /under floor area gas meters ... 402-702 HC

10. Provide-fireproof garage/rear yard 1o sireet passageway/basement ceiling with approved fire rated materials £14 HC

11. Repair/provide fireproofing in 414 HC

12. Provide fire sprinkier system in garbage/linen chute, garbage/linen room, storage area in_..plans req‘d. 903-805 HC
13. Enclose stairs 10 basement/cellar with approved materials and seif-closing doors ... pians req’d 8043 HC
14. Eliminate paint/hazardous storage in 411-705 HC
15. Provide approved type flues/connectors for gas appliances in 407 HC
Rubuild/repair freat rear stairway, Provide-trmdaails 402-403-802 HC
Replace atl broken window glass. Repair sash and repufty. Check & repair hardware N 402-408 HC
18. Repair stucco/sidingon . _ ... ... Renail and pant exterior/tnm e e 0B HC
19. Replace/repair roofing. Provide.repair roof gurters for drainage and connect 1o sewer e e - 402-408 HC
20. Remove/rebuild: fireproof roof deck. Provide replace defective chimney.flue caps . .. ... .403-712 HC
21. Provide/repair/replace/fireproof stair penthouse door. closer. Install raiting around ventshaf: _ . 212-805 HC
22. Provide stairwaysscuftie hole from public hallway. stair to roof in approved location 305 HC
23. Provide approved means of ventilation for starrway public halls/elevator shaft . 502-808 HC
24, Enclase interior statrwayis} in an approved manner or comply with stem 25 . e - 807 HC
25. Provide complete fire sprinkler system in all public halfs, corridors, stairways per plan ____ R 807 HC
26. Install approved type fire doors./closers to basement /main star enciosure . 803-806 HC
@ Provide stairway/fire escape {or second means of egress _ __. S plans req’d 801 HC
28. Provide comidor to fire escape at frent, rear si ide and install directional signs __ 801 HC
29. Provide approved type ladder/stair from fowest fire escape balcony to ground 801 HC
30. Provide approved type fire extinguishers :n pubhic halls at each floor and in ______ 904 HC
31. Remove or raise ail wires, ropes, etc. § feet above roof ____ . __ 24 10 FC
32. Install approved type fire alamm system as directed. Close transom openings in pubhc haH(s, tn
proved manner e —502-801 HC
@Repalr/repiace locse and missing plaster in .. _m:j‘) 412 HC
34. Remove lot line windows, close opening in an approved manner { ywall A-*#MTABLE 5-A BC
35. Install wet/dry siandpipe as directed by FireDept. . _ I 906 HC
36. Provide a bath, lavatory, and water closet within each apartment . . . 402 HC
37. Provide additional bath{s}/lavatory{ies} on floor{s} . 503 HC
38. Provide additional water cioset{s} on fiooris) 503 HC
39. Water-proof bath/water closet compartment ficor{s) on e fioors with approved material(s; _ 508 HC
40. Provide legal light and ventilation for . _ . — 202-501 KC
41. Remove Tomn, worn, insanitary floor covering in . PR ~ 212 HC
42. Provide approved type heating facilities for each hotel room./dwelling unit 7067 HC
43. Provide separation where water closet compartment opens into kitchen in 503.1D0 HC
44. Discontinue use and remove cooking facilities in itlegal community kitchen on I 503.1B HC
£5. Remove and cap gas lines for stove/heater no 3t source of supply _ L4407 HC
46. Submit pian of each floor, showing comection of ail items fisted hereon _______ . . ... 30t BC
47. Clean,/paper or paint walls and ceilings i —.- e s e im s v — 1001 HC
48 Provide/replace garbage receptacies, provide tight-fiting covers _ R e . 1008 HC
49. Remave cord wiring and install one plug receptacie in each room and 2 in the kstchen(s) . R0E-s0s HC
50. Remove/repairsand/or replace deterioratecd. substandard R ART 4 HC
51. Fireproof public halls and soffit of stairs with approved | hour fire resistive materials .___ detatis req'd . 701 HC
52. Fireprcof entire building with approved 1 hour fire resystive matentads plansreg'd ___._ 70t HC
@P'owde 1 hour fire separaiton between business use and residentialuse . 814 HC
Tz Pemove closet under siairs at or close. fire protect ______ 802.0 HC
55. Repair/provide retaining wail at - plansreq’d _____ 410 HC
56. Provide and maintain usable off street parking spaces, instali driveway 1% fC
57. Replace insanitary wood drainboards in kitchens on 402 HC
58. Remove alt nonconforming partitions and/or construction in 403 HC
58, Apphcabnlrty of item{s} depends upon date of comversion. Submit proof
of earliest date of conversion-affidavits attached. {Submit with building permit application).
60. Compliance with the above items will estabfish legality of the structure as an apt/hotel with
units/rooms on floors of occupancy, or comply with item 61. 105 HC
61. Itemis) do not apply if structure is reverted 1o its original/last jegal use as an apantment’ hatel/
dwetling with units /rooms on floors of occupancy or comply with item 50 105 HC
L insehlons Q T sreree
P ity KQ«'M /(9 /L(am it
2 Bt BUILOING INSPECTOR S oonmese

M-1%1 7776 . /L-J_)/‘f
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San Fraxcitco Department of rublic Works Oi'ﬁ;t.nuurs »ton 39 AN - S to S PM

Burcau of Building Inspection -
sz'xcc:_/[: . _—_{;_‘i/_i.,._.,_ P ——

—
Tclcphon::M*lL_z__._‘_--.u S

- PLUMBING INSPECTION REPORT
P .. s - N .
Address ~2 ¢:n %/'"//L ‘5_;% g o o Buidinglnspector: —-é—“ P

<,
!nspccttd on: /-)— 7“ 7// Plumbing Inspector:
Plumbing Code and/or the San

The foliowing itcms that are checked require correction in accordance with the San Francisco
Francisco Housing Code or other applicable codes and ordirances.

UMBING
1. Repair/replace defective traps, wastc piping, scwer piping, vest pipiag,
tures.
_____ 2 Provide waste/vent piping,/fittings of proper size, material,
/’;. Extend fixture vents to the reaf.
4. Properly sccure, grade, cap waste /scwer pipe lines.
5. Preperly connect roof leader(s) to sewer.

roof leader, air inlet cover, plumbing fx-

v

6 Provide sewer trap and fresh air infet.
7. Provide required area drain.
8. Provide trap to serve fixrure.

WATER
9. Repair/replace water piping/Bitings found to be defective, undersized, improperly /installed /secured.
____10. Remove cross connection, pon-conforming piping and cap at source.
" 11, Install approved water pipe service valve, fittings, air chambers.
Instail fire sprinklers as required by buiiding inspecier.

NN BN

GAS
{1{:./ Remove/replace gas piping/gas fittings found w be defective, of improper material, undersizre,

A4, Provide approved gas coatrol valve, drips in gas piping

_____15. Install gas appliance vent having the required grade to the Bue, size, distance from combustible surfaces. )
____16. Install gas appliance vert of approved material, properly sccured, cxtended above roof. .
M)f Remove unapproved gas appliance, piping and cap line at source. Y
__£718. Other defidiencies.

19. Recommended improvements.

1 ocanon aad extent of 1ems checked above:

J T

2 f4/»—9/1 F S il Dommie Nt atid foruindipi I et e

pbt |, 7o (_w]ﬂ,d%ﬁiﬁf@. 7~ 7

| e 2 C 7 i o doed Fiiiienyy ¢ i le foctr
DA o

Pi [reak olelivomsy L777 Lo dies qeead [ Zx-‘l'f;

pic M;c enC T

.

V) v

T, ; Y/
e Ll frzel cpepm) L sxedrdc i
7z "

D& %’méo(i'{//‘,/nv{:; P A0 /u 3 Z:(’u—/ ﬂ'\/,' oz /;/U;A'—."f;&ﬂ («f’-‘/i:'
: [’/C«é" - / // = [

e

The items of correction listed herein are those wlhiich were observed. and does not include violations which may be conccaled and
become evident when work is begun. The recommended improvements noted ase not code requirements but are provided for your

assistance in upgrading your building.
Please contact the inspector who prepared this report if vou have any qucsﬁons_é%l.énmg {hLycqujyed work. NOTE: Installation and
.

repair is to be done in 3 workmanlike manner under permit. Permits requised: LZPlumbing L2 Building.

B S ST IO, T ~PLUMBING
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CZNTRAL FRFEMIT BUn
LS50 Mcrllsster St
fren Frencisco, CA

E - Appl. # gﬁb 4%9_4‘_ ’

k102 Rddress 0S LrEpaeck S

NROTICE TO APPLICANTS
D
Licensed Contractor's Declaratien

Pursuant ts the Business and Professions Code Sec. 7031.5, I
hereby affirm that I am licensed under the provisions of
Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. T7000) of Division 3 of the
Business and Professions Code, and that my license is in full
force and effect.

License License Class

D&t§~;ZiZ:2g2“_~ Contractor (print)
(signeture) Zﬂ(/ff(ﬂd [ﬂ(ﬂ?‘

Owner-puilder Leclaration

I hereby affirm that I am exempt from the Contrector's License
Law, Business and Professions Code (Sec. 7031.5). (Mark the
appropriate box below.)
I, 25 owner of the property, or my employees with wages
a2s their sole compensation will do the work, and the
structure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 70Uk).
I further acknowledge thet I understand and agree that in
the event that any woark is cozmenced contrary to the
representations contained herein, that the Permit herein
applied for shell be deemed cancelled.
jarchitect
(J I, as.iowner am contracting with licensed contractors to
corstruct this project (Sec. 7044). I certify that at
the time such contreciors are selected I will have them
file 2 copy of this form (Licensed Contractors Declaration)
prior to the commencepent of any work. I further
acknowledge that I understand and agree that, in the event-:
that said contractors fail to file a copy of the Declaration
with the Central Permii Bureau, that the Permit herein
applied for shall be ceemed cencelled.

a I em exempt under Business eand Frofessions Code Sec.

Reasocn

pate /~/~80 _ owner (print) W/&&{ng/}/%/fﬁ/fﬁﬁ
(Signatuw)_yl///?%m////naz

NOTICE:"Any violation of the Bus. & Prof. Co Sec. T031.5 by
any permit apolicant shall be subject to & civil penalty of not
more than five hundred dollars ($500).™ Bus. & Prof. Code Sec. TC31l.8
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COWNER TR (EL50E JJ2B . o AP MO

WALTER S. WONG 205 FREDERICK ST. C 1.1,
TOWKNER Ox 1958 § ADDRESS ' - Bt s . L0 ;(}t M
205 FREDERICK STO, SF., CA. 1260 l

tsnm\rfo felet? DAl T A
3 OOO OO APPLHICATION 7/24/m80

TPERMIT Tssuzn T I O R T I et oR

7/24/80 4605&5 M. PACATTE - RAP 8

CTTUPANCY JtABL R OF

ERECT/ALTER o — LT | e RS

D= LCRIPT m,H FAM.

ALTER | 5N | F2 J COMMERC;AL,8 REST| -0- | 1 2

CONTRACICR T ™ 7 T ADORESS

TARCHITrC: T T e e T T TADDRESS T CA. CERTIF;’#"
PETER CULLEY & ASSOC. 530 HOWARD ST. 1969

TENGINEER T T ALDRETS

T BU-LD.ND RECORD
DEPART:AENT CF PUELIC WORKS
CITY AND CCUNTY CF 5aN FRANCISCO

BUILDING INSPECTION
JOB CARD

205 FREDERICK ST.
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APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMI| €9
ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS '

APPUCATICN 1S «ERE;Y MADf ’C THE .4€P»R"ME\ OF PUBLIC wWORKS

TIIN

CF Shk ;T;&Ts;tu pfi?.w<sr’“~ o B W ACCC

“~E Pw}s ﬁi;?CWWM«‘isMJ":: HEREWTE Wi
A
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CINTENDERT 7
SUHLDING INSPECTICN J
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DATEFLED . R
- F— ) .
oS S R
SRR T E MATESTISTIFEE T T T
S ’) —\ . ; i f S A ~, .
AL ) /G / O, oo i
DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING BUILDING
A TYPE OF CONSTR. | e O N B 1540 nomBER } o v.msz:o: o | TR PRESENT USE T84 EIDG K o&m
1 CF STORES P aASEmE i Qc.« s Dt
102030 0s% | OF OCCuPARCT | inp Chies { COWMMEer i AL g%‘ e’{ Sf:? I ers
DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING AFTER PROPOSED ALTERATION
4 TYPE OF COSTR T O i 1 H ;Q;tffslot T Ts = 75' T RGRORED N T e
1 ¥ i EASEMEN H - WELLY
182033 <35 P XCue Y 2 D AND CEuams : g AM lS
{104 DOLS TS 4L TERATION dESD DO o YES STATE iR DOES ms:.usnnx:». €53
CREATE ADDINONAL : ~EW EGeRT AT CREATE DECE OR %!
STORY 10 B DG ~o ! CENTE2UnE OF FRONT " EXTENSION 1O m‘:»c’ o boeliad
6 Wil SOEWALK OVER ESC T ik SmG 5T T Ty S AUTORInNwaY Y o A BT ~3
SUB-SIDEWALK SPACE 8¢ EXTEND 8E+OnD O BE CONSTRUCTED
REPALRED OF ALTERED® ~O T PROPERTY UNE T ~OSE R ALTERED® <2 ~o O
(e mvoms«sxz,'mc.noc vESD] 20 DCES TMi% ALTERATION s 2 EECTRCA 3r<} vesid
O~ LOT IF YES SHOw CORSTTUTE A CHARGE WORK T 8€ B
o-n\or PLANT ~oR OF OCLUPAC 2 ~C PERFORMEDY ~cC o
(23) GENERAL CONTRACTOR BORESS BGnE CAGE (KENEE T
1241 ARCHTECT OR ENGINEER  DESGN [ CORGTRUCTION 0 TBCRESS CEGNRCATE MO
SN O =, 2
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DEPARTMENT OF o ¢ C

AdOD VIOl

L"U!Lf)}ljg h\’-’)PELHO]‘) . ( San F o} n’o! P ¥ K
N an Francisce Deparimeat obho Works
BUREAU OF BUIL ING INSPECJION
’4.,4z fo o f 7 _ / X,g/ :/,«,(‘.)4' </ -
’’’’’’’ T XSIRESS

kol jf&:.;‘.f!«i’@s«e __/::vz:_lﬁf? phone SSE =227

e WA
__ inspector. ,6,;%._ -jns‘wﬂ;-‘;f ....... .—,_‘

her sppticable Codes gnd Ordingnces.

V7O e LT AT P

Qwner

Maif Address ,_w.j._

Ths foliowing iterns that arr circled require correction is T
@ Repasr. repiace broken sidewalk ‘paving at front/rear sice (see s10
2. Rermpve all rubbish from yarc ~cocri hasement. ceflar .
3. Raise founcation anc replace aclernoraied Tatenats bv ap
and/or iowér Grace e e e
install approved 1R itpor Gech, vars Cr3en B . R o
Provide gas service shutoff a C e . .. .
ground 37€3 11 hasement cellar cnoer S13iIS L Lo S
and or cockreach infesiation ON Premuses .

e L

ordance with the San Francheo Housing Code 2nd/ar ot
ewzih ingpector’s renen

nroved Mmethoc at B e

Cirminate rogent —
Clean and mainizin notel roomis) Cwetling umiys} at in a sanitary manner 302 HC
a1 ventilation for furnace rocm/water heater space/garage/under floor area/gas meters 402-702 HC

5

&. Ratproof

7 S
8

g, Provide leg

U N 10. provide/fireproof garage/rear yard to street passageway/basement ceiling with approved fire rated materials £14 HC
11. Repair/provide fireproofing in 414 HC

5 12. Prowide fire sprinkler system in garbageslinen chute, garbage/linen room, storage area in._ plans req'd. 403-805 HC

: H 13. Enclose stairs 10 basement/cellar with approved materials and setf-closing dOOTS e plans req’d 803 HC
‘ : 14. Eliminate paint/hazardous storage in 411-705 HC
ances in 407 HC

15. Provide approved type fiues/connectors for gas appli

it

m Rabuild/repair frowk, re2r S131MWay. FrovrdeTem [
v Replace all broken windew glass. Repasr sash and reputty. Check & repate haroware _ o
RBena:t and paint exterior. urim

i Repair stucco. siding on . e
B Reptace. repair roofing.

M Remave. rebuiid, fireproof roaf deck.
N H 21, Provide,repasr replace fireproct stair pen
g . T 22. Provice stairway. scuttie hole from public hatiway. sta
1 4

¥

¥

202~503-B02 HC
. 402-208 HC
[ .. 408 HC

402-408 HC

Provide- repair roof gutiers for drainage and CONNECT 10 SEWE! | _ L. | o e
403712 HC

Provide. repiace defective chimney flue €aps . o m e e e

[N
©

install rating around ventshaft — -

thouse coor, cioser.
305 HC

¢ 1o roof in approved focation [

23. Provide approved means of venutation for siairway -public halis, eteveror shaft

24, Enclose (nienor starrway(s} tn an approved manner or comply with item 25 - .

25. Provide compiete fire sprinkler sysiem tn all pubht
26. instail approved type fire doors. closers 10 hasement,/ main statr EOCICSUIR o it i e e e m e
@ Provice stairway. fire escape for second means of €GTESS clans req’d L
tre escape at front rear siude anC instat! directienai s
tagger star frof oE D3ICITV G
fire axlingorshers 1 pudlic b} s 2t eacnh flogr amdn

ropes, 21C. § teet above roof .

¢ hatls, corridors, stainvays per ptan ____ ..

28. Prowvide corrigor 10
26, Provioe approvec vy
30. Provide approvec tyoe

iowes: fire

31. Remove or r2ise aii wires, . — e R
32, Inszall approved type fire alamm system as directed. Close transom opemngs in public hall{ss tn
croved manner ... 502-801 HC
@Rega:r"replace locse and missing plasiern ... _mc‘i [ RS A o)
34, Remove 1ot jine wincows, ~iose opening tn an approved MEnner, cwall e e __TABLEZ 5-A 8C
55. tnstall wet drv standptpe as direcied by Fire Dest. . . .o e - .98 HC
36. Prowide a batn, izvatory, and waier ciosel within @2CR EPBITMENL . oovomrn com o s e &D2 HC
37. Provide . addittcnal bathist javatorviies} on __ fioorisy ___ 505 HC
38. Provide additional water closeis: o% S100MSY _ 503 HC
39. Water-groof bath.'water closet compariment flcorisy ar ___ ‘floors with aoproved materiafis; 508 HC
40. Prowvide fegal light and ventlation for e e e o e i e e £02-501 HC
%12 HC

insanitary {1007 COVEIING 3N e e o i

41. Remowe {orm, worn,
for each hotel room. dwelting unit _

&2, Provide approved type heating fac:linies

43. Provide separation wnere water closet comparimen
44. Discontinue use gnd remove coaking famiines in dilegal community kitghen on
__at source of supply | R

45. Remove ardi Cap Q3s lines for sisve heater m
26. Submit plan of each {loor, show:ng COMreC:on of alt
17. Clean/paper or paint walls and CEINGS 10w - o o o e
3 48 Providesreplace garbage cecepiacies, provide HGhE-FITNG COVErS ____ . . o oo e e o
49. Remove cerd wiring and insiail one plug recepiacie in each room and 2 in the kitchen(s} L

csir and.or replsce derenorated SUDSIANCAIE ot o e o e e

. 707 HC
. 503.1D HC
. 503.1BHC

t cpens inte kitchen in

tems list=C hereon e

J————

50. Remopve. fép .
51. Fueproof pubhic hatls and scifit of stairs wiih approved i hour fire resistive materials . desaris req’d T RC
52. Fireproof entire puiiding with aporoved 1 hour fire resictive matenals plans req’d 701 HC

e e S¥2 AT

business use and resideatial use .

(53> Provice 1 hour fire separation between
5&. Remove cioset under stamrs at or close, fire protect ... _...802.
55. Repair/provide retaining wail at plans req’d
56, Provide and maintain usable off sireet parking spaces, install driveway
57. Replace insanitary wood drainboards in kitchens on 402 HC
58. Remove al! non-conforming partitions and/or construction in 403 HC
depends upen date of conversion. Submit proof

59. Applicabitity of item{s}
of earliest date of conversion-affidavits amached. (Submit with building permit application).

50. Compliance with the above items will est
uni{s/rooms on fioors of occupancy, or comply with item §t.
do not apply if structure 15 reverted to its original/iast tegal use as an apaniment.’ hotel/

fioors of occupancy or comply with item 60

61. ltem{s) —————

dwelling with e units/rooms on

I A hude e

o S RM \ ar
BUILDING INSPECTOR

e &Y
co~

MO T/TE
L «

ablish fegality of the structure as an apthotel with e
105 HC

105 HC
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DEPARLMENT OF '
;\!»-1 o S PM O

N Prr r
‘)3 Jisco Department of rubiic Works Ofice Hours. St d

BUILDI

AdOD TVIDIZH0

Bure:au of Building Inspection ¢
O""cc __// P R
V.
e ;_..]_.2_[_2 [ ——

Telephone: 2Lt

PLUMBING {NSPECTION REPORT

Adaress 2L MJ/_ﬂ_,__,_“”_
Inspected on: ./'.-2:,7;“_2_//_..,_, e e ___Plumbing Inspeciert

e checked roguire corTection in ALCOT
and ordinances.

The following itcms that 21 dance with the San Francisco Plumbing Codc and/of
Francisco Housing Code of other applicabic codes
2iy inlet covex, plumbing frx-

PLUMBING
Y 1. Repair/replace defective traps, wasic piping, sewer piping, veot piping, roof Ieader,
tures.
/fitings of proper sizc, material

2. Provide waste,/vent piping,/
Extend fixture vents 10 the roof.

4. Properly sccurs, grade, cap waste/ /sewer pipe limes-

5. Properly connect roof leader (s) to sewer

6. Provide sewer T3p and fresh air inlet

7

B

Provide required area drain.

Ve T

b 3
it ; Provide trap w sesve fixwre.
i z _ WATER
;f - [ X Repair/ ‘replace water pipieg, ‘Attings found to be defective, undersized, impropcﬁy/insmﬂcd/sccurcd_
; 10. Remove cross connection, nop-conforming piping and cap atsource.
. 11. lnstall approved water pipe service valve, fittings, 2ir chambers.
i b il installiire sprinkiers 3s requ ired by busiding 1nspeston.
i GAS
I . .
if 137 Remove/ ‘replace gas piping/g3s Grtings found to be defective, of iImproper material, undersize.
i _,___'-./A/J, Provide :xpc*mcd gas control valve, drips in gas P ining
: 1. Insnall gas appliance vent having the required grnd: to the five, size, distance {rom combustible surfaces.
jo  Insuall gas :ppl'aﬁcc vent of :ppro\cd m:(cn':.l properly securcd, extended above roof.
Jiance, piping and cap iinc ag seuree.

70 R napproved gas 3pp
__ 718, Other deficiendes.
19. Recommended improvements.

T items Red soove:

Location 51d eatent ot

—/'f NG g g g
) ;

- ﬁé —’L,P /1/44_\(
: ' [’/ /}g/- /Z/, zn—1~ ST el 2"/)./.¢ n—c»’f/L,
/711 mL o

S

r.‘_/L

The 1ems of correction lisied herein ar¢ hose which were vbserved. and does not incindz violauons which may be concealed and
ovements noted are notl code requirements but are provided for your

become evident when work 1s begun. The recommended impr

sssiszapee 10 upgrading your huilding.
who prepared this reporti if you have 2ny guesuion Xéﬂing the xcquncc work. NOTE: Installation and
Plumbing  Buiding

Please contact the nspeciol
repair 15 f0 be Jone w2 workmankike mannes ender permut. Permits .Lquxrcd

- = ir T PLUMBING

[SRTY
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CONMGPECTION

AdOO AvIDI:

P A T

Appl.

CRGE 2>

’L5D Verllister S
Sen Frencisco, C

A otioz noerecs LCU FALES L

ROTICE TO AFPLICANTS %A‘ ) '

Licensed Contractior's Decleration

Pursuent to the Business and Frofessions Code Sec. 7031.5, I
hereby &ffirm that I am licensed under the provisions of
Chapter § (commencing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the
Business e&nd Professions Code, and thet my license is in full

Torce and efflfect.

License License Cless

Date Contreactor (print)

(signeture)

Oowner-Bujilder Declaration

I hereby affirm that I &m exezpt from the Contractor's License
law, Business &nd Frofessions Code (Sec. 7031.5). (¥ark the

zpproprizte box below.)

B I, as owner of the Droperuy, or my ecployees with wages
as thelr sole cozpensation will do the work, &nd the

structure is not intended or offered for saie (sec.

704k) .

I furiher acnnowlecbe thet I understand and agree that in
the event that any work is cozmenced contrery to the
representations contizined herein, thzst the Permit herein

zpplied for shell be ceemed czncelled.
I/ it

: 7
- ot =z s :
é{ I, es.owner am contiracting with licensed contra

+the time such conireciors are selecied I will ©

C
cunstruct this project (Sec. 70LL). I cartify th
2

file 2 copy of this form (Licensed Contractors D
prior to the commencezent of any work. Y further

acknowledge that I understznd znd egree that, in the event
that said contractors fail to file a copy of the Declaration
with the Central Permit Bureesu, that {he Perait herein

zpplied for shall be deemed cancelled.

Reason

] I am exempt under Business and Frofessions Code Sec.

pate_ 5 [2, /&8 owner (print)_ DAz S MIDACKAV]

(:ngnature)__'x 7( h%ﬁ] (‘/&(

KOTICE: "Any violation of ihe 3 & Prof. Codé Sec. 7031 5 by

zny permit annlicant shell be subjec to & civil pen

more then five hundred dollers ($500)." Bus. & Prof. Coce Sec. T031.%5

1ty of not
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SUILDING IMSPECTION

AdOD TVIDIHL4D

P T e e o B B
Lo

WAIVER OF TIME RESTRICTION ON REQUESTS
FOR ADDITIONAL {NFORMATION

| hereby waive all time restrictions relative to
submission of additional information. This waiver
applies to those provisions of law which ltimit the
City and County of San Francisco's ability to require
further information Fﬁr this project application.

These provisions of law include Sections 65943 and

65944 of Chapter 4.5 of Division 1 of Title 7 of the

Government Code (Review and Approval of Developrent

}// Y /u(/,é/mn

TEant s70fMerTs: Signatufe
WHES S, MIZATHAR

Type or Print Name

aj2> /90

Date !
3 oo 5242
Application No,

- 2035 FREDISRICE ST
Address

R n P NI
nmmamatt

- Projects).

o

)
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Mﬁ Q6 1E8sEe

Walter S
OWNIY DY OR ESSEE s 4D

S&ne’ JF CA
STINIATEG cofr“"”““

180 ,000.00
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v_.x ermnore
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fbvx:

Chatige OR 13328
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ELNa
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8006243
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission Street Suite 400 San Francisco. CA 94103

NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION (SECTION 312)

On October 9, 2012, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2012.10.05.1468 (Alteration) with
the City and County of San Francisco.

CONTACT INFORMATION PROJECT SITE INFORMATION
Applicant: Jeremy Paul, Quickdraw Permit Consulting (agent)| Project Address: 205A Frederick Street
Address: 1325 California Street Cross Streets: SW corner of Ashbury & Frederick Sts.
City, State:  San Francisco, CA 94109 Assessor’s Block /Lot No.: 1269 / 001
Telephone:  (415) 552-1888 Zoning District: RH-3 / 40-X

Under San Francisco Planning Code Section 312, you, as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of this proposed project,
are being notified of this Building Permit Application. You are not obligated to take any action. For more information
regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the Applicant above or the Planner
named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances associated with the
project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary powers to review this application at a public
hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed during the 30-day review period, prior to the
close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if that date is on a week-end or alegal holiday.
If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved by the Planning Department after the
Expiration Date.

PROJECT SCOPE

[ 1 DEMOLITION and/or [ 1 NEW CONSTRUCTION or [X] ALTERATION

[ 1 VERTICAL EXTENSION [X] CHANGE OF USE [ 1 FACADE ALTERATION(S)

[ 1 HORIZ. EXTENSION (FRONT) [ 1 HORIZ. EXTENSION (SIDE) [ 1] HORIZ. EXTENSION (REAR)
PROJECT FEATURES EXISTING CONDITION PROPOSED CONDITION
BUILDING USE ....ooiiiiiiie e Grocery Store Deli.......cccccceeeeens Limited Restaurant
BUSINESS NAME ...t Ashbury Market ............cccceenee. Bacon Bacon

TOTAL COMMERCIAL SQUARE-FOOTAGE.................... Approx. + 1,684 square feet ........ No Change

(Note: Total commercial square-footage includes 1* and mezzanine floors, inclusive of common areas shared by both separate
commercial tenant spaces.)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is to legalize the change of use of commercial space previously occupied by a retail grocery store’s delicatessen
section to a Limited Restaurant use (d.b.a. Bacon Bacon) on the first and mezzanine floors of the two-story mixed-use building.
The proposal will include tenant improvements for the installation of an odor abatement system into the existing kitchen hood
exhaust system and a new dining service counter.

The proposed Limited Restaurant use will also provide accessory food preparation for their mobile food truck during business
hours when the establishment is in operation for meal service. On-street parking and loading requirements for their mobile
food truck in the public right-a-way is not under the Planning Department’s jurisdiction. [Mobile food facility applications on
streets and sidewalks are under the jurisdiction of the Department of Public Works’ Bureau of Street Use and Mapping (415)
554-5810.]

PLANNER’S NAME: Sharon M. Young

PHONE NUMBER: (415) 558-6346 DATE OF THIS NOTICE: 12/12/2012
EMAIL: sharon.m.young@sfgov.org EXPIRATION DATE: 01/10/2013



NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

Reduced copies of the site plan and elevations (exterior walls), and floor plans (where applicable) of the proposed project,
including the position of any adjacent buildings, exterior dimensions, and finishes, and a graphic reference scale, have been
included in this mailing for your information. Please discuss any questions with the project Applicant listed on the reverse. You
may wish to discuss the plans with your neighbors and neighborhood association or improvement club, as they may already be
aware of the project. Inmediate neighbors to the project, in particular, are likely to be familiar with it.

Any general questions concerning this application review process may be answered by the Planning Information Center at 1660
Mission Street, 1st Floor (415/ 558-6377) between 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. Please phone the Planner listed on the reverse of this sheet
with questions specific to this project.

If you determine that the impact on you from this proposed development is significant and you wish to seek to change the proposed
project, there are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.

1. Seek a meeting with the project sponsor and the architect to get more information, and to explain the project's impact on you
and to seek changes in the plans.

2. Call the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at www.communityboards.org for a
facilitated discussion in a safe and collaborative environment through mediation. Community Boards acts as a neutral third
party and has, on many occasions, helped parties reach mutually agreeable solutions.

3. Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps, or other means, to address potential problems without
success, call the assigned project planner whose name and phone number are shown at the lower left corner on the reverse
side of this notice, to review your concerns.

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary circumstances exist, you have
the option to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers to review the project. These powers are
reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for projects, which generally conflict with the City's General Plan
and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code; therefore the Commission exercises its discretion with utmost restraint. This
procedure is called Discretionary Review. If you believe the project warrants Discretionary Review by the Planning Commission
over the permit application, you must make such request within 30 days of this notice, prior to the Expiration Date shown on the
reverse side, by completing an application (available at the Planning Department, 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor, or on-line at
www.sfplanning.org). You must submit the application to the Planning Information Center (PIC) during the hours between 8:00
a.m. and 5:00 p.m., with all required materials, and a check, for each Discretionary Review request payable to the Planning
Department. To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review, please refer to the Planning Department Fee Schedule available at
www.sfplanning.org or at the PIC located at 1660 Mission Street, First Floor, San Francisco. For questions related to the Fee
Schedule, please call the PIC at (415) 558-6377. If the project includes multi building permits, i.e. demolition and new construction, a
separate request for Discretionary Review must be submitted, with all required materials and fee, for each permit that you feel
will have an impact on you. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will approve the
application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review.

BOARD OF APPEALS

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of the permit application by the Planning Department or Planning Commission may be made
to the Board of Appeals within 15 days after the permit is issued (or denied) by the Superintendent of the Department of Building
Inspection. Submit an application form in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For further
information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including their current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415) 575-6880.


http://www.communityboards.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

December 12, 2012

The attached notice is provided under the Planning Code. It concerns property
located at 205A Frederick Street, Building Permit Application No.
2012.10.05.1468 hearing may occur, a right to request review may expire or a
development approval may become final unless appealed by 1/10/2013.

To obtain information about this notice in Spanish, please call (415) 558-6378, or in
Chinese, please call (415) 558-6378. Please be advised that the Planning
Department will require at least one business day to respond to any call.

205A Frederick Street, Building Permit Application No. 2012.10.05.1468
FHR=FNHTREF/HES,
MELEIEE. WMRE 1102013,

ZHEREARBEISRMEFE —EREFE, EFTEITSHZE,
MRMREEREZESENEESTHME, 53415-558-6378.

BREMPARKEEEL —EITHEXEE, EFERRARRETREB—
ERF, WIRRBET S REEANERN L REMERBTRHAR,

El documento adjunto es referente a la siguiente direccién. 205A Frederick Street,
Building Permit Application No. 2012.10.05.1468 Es un requisito del Codigo de
Planeacién (Planning Code). La posibilidad de una audiencia puede occurrir. El
derecho para revisar el archivo de este projecto puede expirar o una decisién puede
ser final si usted no presenta un documento de apelacion antes de 1/10/2013. Para
obtener mas informacién en Espafiol acerca de este projecto, llame al siguiente
telefono (415) 558-6378. Por favor tome en cuenta que le contestaremos su
llamada en un periodo de 24 horas. El servicio en Espafiol es proporcionado por el
Departamento de Planeacion (Planning Department) de la ciudad de San Francisco.
Eso no garantiza ningun derecho adicional o extension del tiempo requerido por la

ley.

www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377
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THESE NOTES ARE GENERAL AND APPLY TO THE ENTIRE PROJECT
EXCEPT WHERE THERE ARE SPECIFIC INDICATIONS TO THE CONTRARY.

. CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2010

CALIFORMA BULOING CODE. AND 'S SA FANCISCO AMENDHENTS,
2010 CALIFORNIA PLUMBI 010 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL
CODE, 2010 CALIFORNIA T CODE, 2010 CALIFORNM ENERGY
CODE, 2010 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE
MUMCIPAL_CODES AND STANDARDS.

THE ABOVE SHALL GOVERN EXCEFT WHERE THE FOLLOWING NOTES ARE
MORE RESTRICTIVE,

. STRUCTURAL DIMENSIONS CONTROLLED BY OR RELATED TO MECHANICAL

AND/OR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR ALONE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFETY.
REVIEW OF THE CONSTRUCTION BY THE ARCHITECT, IF ANY, IS TO
DETERMINE CONFORVANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. /T
DOES NOT ENCOMPASS SAFETY PROCEDURES OR OPERATIONS.
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1468

Cives CINO DIVISION:

PERNNT NO. ISSUED (24) COST OF JOB ' CoN:
50.%0 |\ FEE
INFORMATION TO BE FURNISHED BY ALL APPLICANTS
I I ~_ LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING BUILDING
! OF (8A) NO. OF A USE: {8A) OCCUP. CLASS ®AND.OF
vﬁ“ OCOPANCE: AND CELLARS: EDA/‘M%"_%_ . ) mm - l
_ = DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING AFTER ED ALTERATION S/
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TO BE CONSTRUCTED YES O] s USED DURING YES O] woRKToBE YES 5¥]  womkToBE Vs Y
OR ALTERED? o CONSTRUCTION? N PERFORMED? N0 [)] PERFORNED? N
| (14)mm/|\w7|u_"' P £5S PHONE "CALF LIC.NO. DXPRATION DATE
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/Ct ‘f'(,/],{/VL Exheaysr %L%{m . Mew o
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| “7’,2”““”%" s | "B e STATE (19)DOES THES ALTERATION Yes Q] PRGNS STATE
| | ORSTORY T0 BULDWG? ") CENTER LINE OF FRONT FT. | EXYENSION TO BULDING? N0 FLOOR AREA SO.FT.
' “":..,mmi% vs 0 “”W vs 0 ‘“’g%m” ves Q| ComeoTE A Coaner s 0
PROPERTY OF OCCUPANCY?
[ weiEcT on evaeEn s &) okt v CALF GERTIGATE N0 —n X
CONSTRUCTION LE n:?':":'v »-: DN F chart. 6M &Aﬁﬂ':‘ss -
¥ THERE 15 NO KNOWN CONSTRUCTION LENDER, ENTER "UNKNOWN")
IMPORTANT NOTICES NOTICE TO APPLICANT

No change shall be made in the character of the ccoupancy or use without first obtaining & Building
Permit suthorizing such change. Ses Sen Franciaco Buliding Code and San Franciaco Housing

No paortion of buliding or structure or scaffoiding used during conatruction, to be closer than 67" to
any wire containing more than 750 vols See Sec 385, Calllomia Penal Code.

Pursusnt 10 Sen Francisco Bullding Cods, the buiiding penmit shall be posted on the job. The
owner is responeibls tor spproved plans and application being kept st buding site.

Grate bus o8 shoan on GERings ScCOROEnYINg this application are assumaed to be corect. It
achull g s o nit B GRS 88 shoun revised drawings chowing coTect grade ines, cuts
o G ugshy o conpiets Guiuls of relsiung walls end wall foolngs required must be
e s S Gapatasnt i epprovel

A7 STPULATION REQUIRED HEREIN OR BY CODE MAY BE APPEALED.

SULDING NOT TO BE OCCUPIED UNTIL CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION IS POSTED
ON THE SULDING OR PERMIT OF OCCUPANCY GRANTED, WHEN REQUIRED.

APPROVAL OF THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL FOR THE ELECTRICAL
WIRING OR PLUMBING INSTALLATIONS. A SEPARATE PERMIT FOR THE WIRING AND PLUMBING
MUST BE OBTAINED. SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED IF ANSWER (8 “YES® TO ANY OF

ABOVE QUESTIONS (10) (11) (12) (13) (22) OR (24).

THIS 18 NOT A BUILDING PERMIT. NO WORK SHALL BE STARTED UNTIL A BULDING PERMIT IS

1n Gwalings il Insulating materials must have 8 earaNCe of Not less Ihan wo inches from s
elootrical wires or equipment.
| CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX
Q OWNER ARCHITECT
QO LESSEE %mu
CICONTRACTOR  (J ENGINEER
APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION
1 HEREBY CERTIFY AND AGREE THAT IF A PERMIT IS 1SSUED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
DESCAMBED IN THIB APPLICATION, ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THE PERMIT AND ALL LAWS
| AND ORDINANCES THERETO WILL. BE COMPLIED WITH,
‘ 900303 (REV. 112)

HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE. The permittes(s) by acosptance of the permi, agres(s) to indemnily and
hold harmiess the City and County of San Francisco from and against any and sl claim, demands and
m:'smnmmmmmm?n , a s e
Cour . p ' Chty an County of San Francisco ageinet ot

In condormity with the provisions of Section 3800 of the Labor Code of the State of Caltfomia, the
appiicent shall have coverage under (1), or (W) designated below or shall indicete hem (I¥), or (IV), or (V).
whichever is appiicable. it however item (V) is checked item (IV) must be checked as well. Mark the
appropriate method of compliance below.

| heraby affirm under penalty of periury one of the following deciarations:

() | | have and wil maintain a certificate of consent to ssif-ineure for worker's compensation,
mm-:wsmsmumuwcm,unmnmumu-

| have and will maintain workers' compensation insurance, a8 required by Section ol the
wm.ummummummmhuzu. My-ua’:'l‘
compenastion ineurance carvier and policy number ere:

() n

Carrier
fil. The cost of the work 10 be done is $100 or less.

. | curtily that in e performance of the work for which this permit is issued, | shall not employ
any person in any Manner so &8 10 become subjedt 10 the workers’ compenaation laws of
Callomia, | Aurther scinowiedpe that | undersiend that in the event thet | should bescome
wuuﬂ;tmm%n;l:a“dmuub
hevein eppied for shall be deamed revoked. et e

. | cortily a8 the owner (or the agent for the owner) that in the performancs of
muun::ulﬂm::mmmmnmh
compenastion Callornia 10 the commencement
completed copy of this form with the Centrel Permit Bureau. of ary vk, wh o &

QCT 0 9 2017

Date

e

— o~
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- Departi...nt of Environmental Health
‘ Fox Plaza
13906 Market Street, Ste. 210

San Francisco, CA 94102

CITY & COUI ’fJF -
Health Permit Ap@&i@;&%@@%@mng Referral

Date Appiication Filed: F-71E-E6 | He: 2 3 a4 Al s CO
Date to Zoning: i;jg_f%’é {ox 20 Inspector: S #2mid s Tel: £ 2-T85GG
Date trom Zoning: (?y FPM OTHER
TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT PLA
Applicant must complete both pages of this referral as indicated. Accurate information is required, FEEG
false or misleading information may result in denial of the application. .

DBA: /«\5\4% AP Ma ol (J/ﬁ“ ‘

BUSINESS STREET ADDRESS: 2\03 Tredec e - , S Freaars 3 A QYUY
What floor(s) will the business occupy? Check appropriate floor(s) beiaw

i Basement lovel 1~ Street Level

st Floor 2nd Floor
Existing Use of This Space: 640 Coly 4 bBSYf
Special Note: If any other room or building is to be used in connectioh with this application; OR, if any part
of the proposed operation is not located within or connected to address above, attach explanation sheet.

Applicant's Name: Y\dﬂ\;\g\@& Q Td\/\éﬁﬁj/

Mailing Address: 9 b \ )T‘W fip/ﬂ( %\%‘

City: N Rt AS(0 "p Code: Ol
Applicant's Daylime phone; WSy § 9k H) J()

@ Other Floor

J‘% Floor Plans OR £xplanation Sheet attached? ___Yes (Y No g{;f\?’“& T

ZONING: .- BLKLOT: |5y

Limitations or Conditions (i any): PINMIEA 7% 1 (FVT VeI B2 dle f}é\bﬂ,@

%}\O& é‘a{ Sove. [ intth (80 Sqbare Feck Al e Honns ug Code RehBy,
2o,

APPROVED: )q/)}{ﬁ»im [N DATE : Izl Bl

(Planqy!r s 3lgn£thre)
DISAPPROVED:

DATE :

{Planner's Signatura)

APPLICANT: THIS IS PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES - C‘GMPLE‘?’E BOTH PAGES
WHITE: Establishment File Copy - YELLOW: Zoning File Copy - PINK: Interim Copy

L2
v




- City and County of San Francluco Departuent of Environmental Health
Fox Plaza

1390 Market Street, Ste. 210
San Francisco, CA 94102

BUSINESS STREET ADDRESS: _ 25 [ PEN[ K ST2

1. CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP: %s‘ Ne CHANGE OF USE: Yes kﬁo/}
NEW ESTABLISHMENT (prior use not licensed by Health Dept):  Yes C’r};}’
) | PLNGY
. FEE
A. RETAIL FULL-SERVICE RESTAURAKT Ssction 790.92
(Waiter service with seating)
B. SELF-SERVICE/FAST FOOD RESTAURANT Section 700.90 & 780.91
{No waiter service & with or without seating)
RETAIL GROCERY STORE OR SPECIALTY FOOD STORE Saction 780.102
g {Produce, meat/ish, liquer, chaess, candy) ) )
Qﬁz @ RETAIL GROCERY OR SPECIALTY FOOD STORE Section 790.102 & 703.2
" (With accessory sandwich-making or ather {ood preparation )
space under 100sq. it., no tables or seating) Ses ° note below.
E. FOOD WAREHOUSEMWHOLESALE SALES Section 890.54
F. FULL BAR (i.e. hard liquor) WITH OR WITHOUT MEAL SERVICE Section 790.22
(ABC licanse Type 47 or 48).
G. OTHER _ (Give a detailed description of proposed feed business)
3. 1S LOCATION NOW VACANT? @ No i yes, how long?
WAS SPACE VACATED BY ANOTHER EATING OR DRINKING ESTABLISHMENT "/No:
4, TOTAL SQUARE FOOTACGE OF ESTABLISHMENT fg SO0 sq. ft. \
(inciuding other uses or businass in the same space) '
* 5, - IS THE PROPOSED BUSINESS WITHIN ANOTHER BUSINESS, OR SHARING SP
ANOTHER BUSINESS? ( A restaurant in a hots!; a bakery within a ratail store, efc. }
IF SO, EXPLAIN: (and ses " note in box below)
4 4 f ) s
X /- . od/ ({2004
Signa;ﬁ?é )a’t f;ﬁ'ﬁ?&ammgem: Déte signed:

" the proposed establishment is a SPECIALTY GROCERY WITH ACCESSORY SANDWICH-MAKING OR OTHER
FOOD PREPARATION SPACE (Saction 2,0) er a BUSINESS WITHIN ANOTHER BUSINESS (Section 5),

then: complets floor plans, drawn on a scale of 1/4 inch = 1 foot (0.25" = 1) showing the antire store and cleary

designating all areas used for deli operations or other lood preparation. Must be submitted with this refarral.

3215T ’a
BEHM 04/98 (Reviewed / Initlaled by Supervisor /=X —

JGES — COMPLETE BOTH PAGES

APPLICANT: THIS IS PAGE 2 OF 2 P






From: Rachna Rachna

To: David Lindsay

Cc: Christine Haw; Scott Sanchez; Sharon M Young
Subject: Re: Bacon Bacon site visit

Date: Wednesday, August 01, 2012 5:00:00 PM
David,

Site visit

Bacon Bacan hours are 7:30AM to 2PM. It is basically set up as a kitchen for food
truck with an option of take-out from this site. There is no on-site seating. There is a
waiting area with counter where people can wait while their order is getting ready. |
asked the guy over there if this is how they plan to operate or will there be any
change, he said that he didn't know as he was not the business owner.

Background

This space seems to be authorized as an accessory deli to the primary grocery store.
Misc permit history is conflicting in terms of accessory space 100 sqf tin one permit
and 300 sqft. in others.

In 2007, it was not operating as accessory use but more as an restaurant and had
table and chairs for onsite. No permit was taken for interior alterations.

In 2012, it became Bacon Bacon. Again, no permit for interior alterations or change
of use. And then in March 2012 a CU was filed.

Bacon Bacon is an independent and separate primary business. | suppose it can be a
limited restaurant use (and is subject to Haight NCD as LCU use). | wonder if it will
be considered intensification of LCU use? And it will have another accessory (or
primary?) use as kitchen for food truck? Another accessory use to existing accessory
use?

If you need enf. file for permit history and complaints, it is on my desk. May be
Chris can join you tomorrow?

Thanks,

Rachna

Code Enforcement Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

Phone 415-5756806

Fax 415-5586409

Web http://www.sfgov.org/planning
EDavid Lindsay/CTYPLN/SFGOV

David ToRachna
Lindsay/CTYPLN/SFGOV Rachna/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV


mailto:rachna.rachna@sfgov.org
mailto:david.lindsay@sfgov.org
mailto:christine.haw@sfgov.org
mailto:scott.sanchez@sfgov.org
mailto:sharon.m.young@sfgov.org
http://www.sfgov.org/planning

ccSharon M
08/01/2012 02:21 PM Young/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV,
Christine
Haw/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV, Scott
Sanchez/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV
SubjectBacon Bacon site visit
hi Rachna - would it be possible for you to give us a brief written account of your
recent site visit to Bacon Bacon on Frederick St so that when Sharon & | meet with
Scott tomorrow, we have that info? we're especially interested in anything you
observed re. the use of the property for stocking the Bacon Bacon food truck -
thanks!

David Lindsay, Senior Planner
Manager, Northwest Quadrant
Current Planning

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

david.lindsay@sfgov.org

415.558.6393 (voice)
415.558.6409 (fax)






Ryan Patterson

From: 311.Prodmail@sfgov.org

Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2013 9:40 AM
To: Ryan Patterson

Subject: Certificate #457927 & #465850

Hi Ryan Patterson,
Verification of San Francisco Business Registration:

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 457927

OWNERSHIP: Angelus James R

BUSINESS NAME (DBA): Bacon Bacon

BUSINESS LOCATION: 205 A Frederick St, S.F., CA 94117
MAILING ADDRESS: 248 Alma Street, S.F., CA 94117

REGISTRATION START (ACTIVE) DATE:  4/30/2011
REGISTRATION END (INACTIVE) DATE:  N/A

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 465850

OWNERSHIP: BNJR LLC
BUSINESS NAME (DBA):  Ashbury Market

BUSINESS LOCATION: 205 Frederick St, S.F., CA 94117
MAILING ADDRESS: 205 Frederick St, S.F., CA 94117

REGISTRATION START (ACTIVE) DATE:  1/31/2012
REGISTRATION END (INACTIVE) DATE: N/A

This is the extent of information that is considered public. For further inquiries, please contact Taxpayer Assistance at
(415) 554-4400.

Thank you,
Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector
Taxpayer Assistance



RESPONSE TO DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Building Permit Number: 2012.10.05.1468
Address: 205 Frederick Street
Project Sponsor’'s Name: Jim Angelus dba “Bacon Bacon”

1. Given the concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties, why
do you feel your proposed project should be approved?

This building permit application continues well-established use of this site over the
course of decades. The use is appropriate for the site and properly scaled for the

community it serves.

The Ashbury Market has been a popular destination for prepared meals and hot food

catering since the 1950s when it was first transformed by the Wong family.

The permit record for this property is perfectly clear showing the legal and code
complying changes made to the kitchen and food preparation area of the market.

There has been hot food cooked at this location for half a century.

2. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project are you willing to
make in order to address the concerns of the DR requester and other
concerned parties? If you have already changed the project to meet
neighborhood concerns, please explain those changes indicate whether the
changes were made before filing your application with the City or after filing
the application.

systems of the building and has made every possible effort to work with the

Discretionary Review requester, his attorney and his engineer to resolve a final design

for this system.



3. If you are not willing to change the proposed project or pursue other
alternatives, please state why you feel that your project would not have any
adverse effect on the surrounding properties. Please explain your needs for
space or other personal requirements that prevent you from making the
changes requested by the DR requester.

Bacon Bacon is a popular neighborhood amenity with broad neighborhood support both
from the surrounding blocks and all of our immediate neighbors. Two condo owners
across the street and down the block have been the only source of continuing

opposition to Bacon Bacon at the Ashbury Market.

While we intend to mitigate cooking odor with an improved mechanical ventilation

system, the other points raised in the DR are completely baseless.

. The fire suppression system is inspected regularly by SFFD.

. There is no traffic impact, Bacon Bacon / Ashbury Market has sufficient yellow
curbs loading area sufficient for all their delivery pickup and loading needs.
Almost all of Bacon Bacon business is pedestrian from within the neighborhood.

. There is sufficient seating and waiting area. There are rarely more than a
handful of patrons present. The broad majority of the neighborhood appreciates
the warm community atmosphere brought to this block by Bacon Bacon. Literally
hundreds of residents of this immediate neighborhood have signed petitions

urging the Planning Commission to support Bacon Bacon.




4,

Please supply the following information about the proposed project and the existing
improvements on the property.

Number of Existing Proposed
Dwelling units (only one kitchen per unit — additional .
kitchens count as additional units)........................................
Occupied stories (all levels with habitable rooms).............. 7

Basement levels (may include garage or windowless
StOrage rOOMS)........coerceissiirsssssnmsssssssssssnssssssssssssnsssnsnsnsnsssnssnnss

Parking spaces (off-street).........ccoeemmmmmmmeimecniennnreenenee

210 10 Ty | L

Gross square footage (floor area from exterior wall to
exterior wall), not including basement and parking

Most recent rent received (if any)...........cccceeeererremnrirsieenennnnns

Projected rents after completion of project.............c..ucuu...

Current value of property.....c.cccccccceemmmererisssemmmmeesnnnsinsnssnenennn,

Projected value (sale price) after completion of project

S

n knowm .................................................................................

[ ﬁj\ﬂ&f

| attest that the above information is true to the best of my knowledge.

Signature; 3 Date: "‘;\l"\ B Name: Jim Angelus

C



President Rodney Fong

San Francisco Planning Commission
1650 Mission Street

San Francisco CA

re: 205A Frederick Street

Dear President Fong:

My father, Walter Wong started the Ashbury Market in 1956 at 205
Frederick Street and we successfully operated it through 1999 (more on
that later). Our family business included a full service meat counter where |
grew up learning from our butcher how break down whole sides of beef,
nothing like today’s supermarkets. A produce selection that was far
superior to big box markets because my father (and | often before school)
would go to hand select. A variety of groceries and an extensive selection
of wine that would satisfy every need.

Lastly the delicatessen, take out and catering from out of a separate
entrance from the market down the block at 205A Frederick. | grew up in
that kitchen, preparing fresh salads, sandwiches and hot meals for people
in the neighborhood and for delivery. Today, our family still owns this

property.

| have been a San Francisco restaurateur on my own for over 20
cumulative years, first starting with EOS in Cole Valley in 1995 and then
Bacar in 2000. As a teenager, | first came to realize the richness of the
community that comes with serving up great food in a neighborhood from
the simple wholesome salads to roasting our own in house roast beef and
turkey breast for our signature sandwiches. Preparing soups from scratch
and baking pastries to which also led to my wholesale baking company
today of 18+ years and counting.

But, it was more than just my upbringing in the Haight-Ashbury that pales
in comparison. It's the community that surrounded my family’s market for
close to 50 years. We were the hub of the neighborhood, the place where
you went to catch up on what's happening. Where you could leave a house
key for your kid after school to pick up, where they could have a charge
account to buy lunch, a snack or dinner.

Today that all sounds antiquated as life has changed so much and many
big box retailers have since planted roots in SF and even in the Haight-
Ashbury.

If this permit is denied by the Planning Commission then this little deli will
no longer serve hand crafted prepare food and we will probably have to



rent it out for another use not related to food. Something valuable will be
lost forever - there will be no more neighborhood spot for people to meet
over coffee and a hot sandwich. The tradition will end for the Ashbury
Market. For over 50 years, neighbors have formed friendships and
relationships while waiting in line for lunch or dinner. The residents will lose
part of their hub and this neighborhood will become just a bit less friendly.

Please keep the Wong family tradition going at this location, Please keep

the good food and good feelings flowing on Frederick Street as it has been
since 1956.

Sincerely

Arnold Eric Wong



QUICKDRAW

PERMIT CONSULTING 1325 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

www.quickdrawsf.com
415.552.1888

June 26, 2013

President Rodney Fong

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street

San Francisco, California

Re: Bacon Bacon - 12.0397D 205A Frederick Street
Permit Application 2012.10.05.1468

Dear President Fong:
Please find attached the following materials in support of this Building Permit
Application:

Clarified Floor Layout

1990 Permit documents for existing kitchen at 205A Frederick
Bid for improved ventilation system for odor mitigation
Petitions - note 94117 Zip Code is the subject area

hop =

incerely,

Jeremy Paul
Quickdraw Permit Consulting



-
A
7

i Ok
et ?
O sy
o
r~ : 7
f _",-.1' - -“ g -
o oL G S . 4
-U s = ey M | piin " 1 . w
< A PPR : .
-+ LN Dopt of Puic Waikgi- . L
R -3 ;| I \U
o oi®
- T | - (2= l\
APPLICATION ¥OR G PERMIT * TEe
ADDITIONS; ALTERATI AIRS -
y T : APPUCATION |5 HEREBY MADE TO THE DEPAXIMEHT OF L=
FORM 3 THER AGENCIES REVIEW REQUIRED, PUBLIC WORKS OF SAN mmﬁcsco mnﬁmw o ~-'—¥-—--
e B C | M0 N ACCORDANGE WITH THE PLANS AHD SPECIFICATIONS
. FORM 8 [ JOVERTHECOUNTERISSUANCE " .. 7 SUMMTTED HEREWITH AMD ACCORDING TO THE DESCRIFTION Eg
P ! e AND FOR THE PISRPOSE HEREIMAFTER SET FORTH. ] =§
NUMBER OF PLAN SETS ) . =3
- - 11 L ]
TATE FaED - T TR T e T ) WO & 10 EE
[&/‘5'/‘?0 R290 [ |des5 FeepEgick ST s
L bEASTF =337t 10,000 . R
INFORMATION TO BE FURNISHED BY. ALL APPLICANTS
DESCRPTION OF EXISTING BURDING ; Y
jcaay Tre OF LOMSIRL RO OF A O OF (A PRESENT (B EE& .- B e - PA; HOL OF
R Bt e @emv:séw7ﬂﬂ"= il
“T T HRECHPTION OF BUNDING AFTER FROROSED MLTERATION (4
[ETmE O coreTe.  [EN NG OF ﬂrﬂ.s:', . T | PEOROSID USE MUY, . I X=recy WO oF
Spf [P I:"'m i o tis Zoee [FLaks Bz2/lE
o b, =0 [ S “en [ e, o i, =0
OR AZTEREDN DF CCRESRICTIONT mﬁ PERFORWELY wo ) FERFDRMEDY o
(1) COHERAL CORTRACTON E A ('_._.‘-Tacu N GALF. BE MO ARG GATE
Consteofion " 1Be3 | G G506 YRHSES 2,
r— T o PHONE (FORCONTALT T SURE LR
E._.
Aeuclo_xforiey goss peEvceick. ST DuE, CA- Gl 7 sﬁ?gﬂa&_
nqmum&mmmummmmﬂm?msmm . - '-D 1D 1D
ReHwE Aud ReplacE i o pHEME, BEHONE ol
;-: -Looe.’ “o - >, n._. o4 e £ ’.‘ Ay A & ) ]
i Ot BEvse A ME) FORHICA pOMTELS  Adf)
J < N ¥s]
R ExisTiwe DPELT:
H > ADDATIONAL INFORMATION — FORM 3 APPLICANTS ONLY
5 7} DOES TAS AITEEARON -l “"""".3,"}‘:"‘ uagr&%@m W] mwnumn
L3 SFCHT 30 DGt ol - Tt i b v [13 EXTERGON FO RADMGH rorgll | Poos ms s f1,
g @ i} |n we madeG TES ) J 2T ANY ONER LXISIMG DG, vES [ |cadr DOES D MTERATION ns
PS-SIDTWALK SAACE 3 IR0 NEYOHD Ont Lo BF YEL, SHOW CORTIVTE & CHANGE
- . g PRCPERTY LNH wEL OH MLOC AN o' OF OCXUPANCTR e
EOGTRCIONER .y Lork s poga e MU e PRiag’s Trae et e g o, A AT D
Mg " ¢ T Tam W e
5 D L - -~ = 3 - A % v < ADDRESS N CErTE
t F THERE I M) ICTWrH EWDES, BTER . . . */’
i Mo ™. . ~ -
-4 IMPORTANT NOTICES ~ . m.. e NOICETOAPPUOANT
L mq?-g:ﬂnlbc-o&_nhx_h_uw:d‘ol mwu-mf:: - K o nnd_udm’mhﬁq hm‘:‘- h P;gr;-g“(‘?"
: e S i oviny Cade o g"“’"’“"-"":“""m' oty 9 from operciiony voder
ey o e ’a 1o bedoner peomna, ragarfies Comnty o4 San Frandsco, on
::nw':wﬁ-wmmhmmmmm.c:m quursa the deleras of the Lty ond County of Sun Fraacisin ogaiod o e,
P oo Froestacs Ruiding Code, ot buiddings pevsi sholl b+ posted on e e e s oo L o e L v iy
ﬁ:{a:  repossie for opprored ploss ocd eppliston being Lap o1 e O o ) o e b re 0 & chebad o oo oot o
Grode pary & rowd 1 be chacked a3 well. Ma wmathod of complance befow:
conrwet. B oevvol grode Sres are nof the some s shewn rvisad drowings showing {) L |
enerecs grods Snws, ot aad il oy derchs ot % ond
‘woll Fousagy required st be submiried to this for [ ] L
ANY STIULANGCH HEREN OR §Y CODE MAY BE APPEALED.
MEDEKS NOT TO 9E OOCUPED CEADAICA] FNAL COMMETIOH IS 1) wu
FOSTED ON THE Ok OF GOCUPANCT . WIIEN REGURED.
AL OF THES APPUCA] WOE € THE {1 L2
O PLUMBING INSTAILATONS. A SEPARATE PERMT FOA THE [ Y.
WIBNG AHD PLUMMING MUST BE OSTAINED, SEPARATE PERMITS. ARE RECUSIED IF
(] ASWERS YEST 10 ANY OF AROVE QUESTIONS (10} (1) (13 {13) 22) or 24}
THIS. 1S HOT A BURDING PEILVT. HO WORK SHALL BE STARTED UNTR A BUMOWG
PEOWT IS ISSUED.
H th dhealings ol wavioting i have o 0 it i thees bwer inchas
A from ol sl